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James T. Smith, Jr., Couny Executive
Timuthy M. Kotroco, Directar

David H. Karceski
Venable, LLP

210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21285

_ Re: Price Club Plaza Norttheast, Parcel No 1 . . , ; .
9919 Pulaski Highway
151 Eiection District, 6th Cauncilmanic Disirict

Dear Mr. Karcesks:

Based on the information provided with your spirit and intent approval request
and a review of the zoning case order and a subsequent spirit and intent approval of
.1/24/05 for case # 94-432-SPHA; the following has been determined.

The ariginal order permitted 726 parking spaces in lieu of 873. The spirit and
intent approval allowed a 9,800 square {oot retail expansion with an increased parking
requirement of 49 parking spaces, 775 spaces were then provided, totaling 49 spaces over
the 726 as varianced.

Per your information, “the current proposal, as approved by the DRC, increases
the total number of parking spaces [or the Plaza from 873 to 875", The 2 additional
spaces are the only exira spaces necded to construct the proposed fuel service station
hased on the rcvised design for the site. This spirit and intent approval is based on the
requirement that 2 red lined copies of the zoning hearing plans from the above relercnced
case (last approval by this office on 1/23/95) be provided with copies of this letter for
inclusion in the zoning case file. These red lines must be noted to agree with the latest
approved CRG plan.

Please document this response verbatim on all future plans. I trust that the
information sel forth in {his letter is sufficiently detailed and responsive to the request, I
you need further information or have any questions please do not hesitale to contact me at
410-887-3391. '

Sinceraly,

R 3

John L. Lewis
Planner {1
Zoning Review

Visit the Counry’s Website at www.baltimarecountyonline.info

@ JLL/L‘_]C
Prinlad 6n Recynod Papar M‘Do f O OOC_J


www.balrimorecountyonline.info

= =

{4

LLGEND
. PCROPERTY ¢ 0 £~
Loreée : _ o
3,84 Ac, . i CONING [ )nr B2-C5-4
PLAT 5.M. 621129 PROLOSED L0 CL-LM @P ,
:f’g'g ;oup.«vuy EXISTING CURE PSSR S 15
& 8966 40}"3 , Aadendhuninl
SAN DIEGD, CA 92184 : , . 664, PROPISEL WATEL? T._
7934.\'. ACC. ) 22-00-00 5103 i ”;;Z:S‘g 6¢/129 EXISTING paree ' .
V69 PULASKI HIGH I 4y N 05757 5207' U.5.4. e, EXIBTING 10N OFCAIN .
' FERRY. ; . ——
N A7CANTA, 4, .3039Y Foao PROPOIED SENER e
ey | X, ACC. 4 22-00. 005794 EXISTING §EWER
% D | el PUASKS trcupny, EXISTING ' T
,__:‘\ N N . ! “ S CONC.CURT I
MMER 70 BE REMOVED v o
R || / / ‘
S Q
\ Q‘S \ 1 \ e %
k1‘ EX MACALAN ‘ S
oo e A | | AT G i |
- £f poeces | y/ | e \ | | e RAINAGE ,
i AN ) . ] EX . 7 ! i
| 1/ AOAM | : ASEMEN
ZZC_(_NZTY MALR scace:s 1000 _// _‘__/ » £X. MACG A / \ I}'li £ yriry & 1'@
=== | St _ 1% ¥
(CONTAL AND VERTICAL CONICOLS AL { FPAR ‘ / k“‘“‘"—' —— 5&__ B f .
D UPON QALTINORE COUNTY MNONY. : . et e T R S e «
! ONUMENTS e T T e v oo - cl\ oo B S \—-—«' Y
3 VO, IS91G ;K22 SFIKE IN MAC, - | T o ; 30'BUILDING Y
DA~ CORNER CONC. ON S10& \ , e iin e <2:.“JJ 673 o | ooV SETBACK Y
F40 [é[‘/v //9.4.3 /'\ X ————'-_.____————_,,_-—:_‘:—\——f j / / ‘k
. —; E o __.—;:_—s’%—"\
o il ﬁz_s,_.___—.—.-_sr-;;-—';g-;s/-z-‘ﬂ/(.
L- g | e AT eRes L EE T
' ' . CONE. $ A= ex-£38 2 e-29) PRS-
- "'C_Qﬁ'ﬁ,_._-‘_______ M ' C a & <
—— e """:—_’/ "‘"""—:'_or{ AL E ; —_—— ‘
N e -
oo/ 6. A\ o oo,
"vﬁ)u.wm—l&
Q
5 ane / B
] 79 R L S — =2 o T3 ] .
AT fm o T T p e TTURRER %
£X. HACAOg” 4 I " c},ﬂg,mw'} N
pAVI . —— . . . :.___. "
: i ——-ﬁn " 9,8805F [/ 1
s ¥ ORI X2 "'
\_(_1 _ buw\: ‘ / <+
TR PP Q@-Zt%%nb.l' al ) \Y
HOLOER R, "¢ - IR é’
vy el >
3 3
‘ i
1 b3
&x
&g |
Mo N
X
k oo
- e e b r R
AN farer o = N
\ ~ FER ST \ JperR (075 o e
¥ xy 8PS@ T ¢ 0?‘ S
\ £ Y N
1) ¥ T'Q,g\ - é)%r 5 >
Y. [e] sl ’ ~_‘ \ . . ' Y4 ; : R N
N G o0 5 "- e .
l c 5)5 ' . , EX 75Ty, 8L g \ . . ' 4 S = . o N PP "
N o 4l = - iz -
' NN E .
- Lo A\ ' Ex.CART HOLOESS S : " . it
T 1 I oy K TR  “EANS APPROVED:
8 / ‘ 1§ \ A\ O_FFIC  QF PUANNING &ZONTNG‘
s A LI EY-EJP‘S' Ll * ¢ ) : 8 sy
A L I T\ S —\ TI77 0. NN
97 \R%.:&"-”-,_ : . \ onte. _J2A4IF5T
/ %, cx 8N

SEE Sl PnD iTErg LETTER .

S | - ~ A .
e 703237 W / | = THIS REDLINE SPIRIT OF INTENT PLAN IS BASED \TQSQ/‘ q4 '4 32 SP,HA
, PLAN o ON THE -LATEST DRC PLAN, NO. 071805, ~Zy
/ == BHielT B .- | DISTRICT 15C6. APPROVED 07/18/2005. T~ S<I1 APr V-
N/F : SCALE ) 17250 S — .
St / - . WN/F / |b \
Y semasmempe U et ol ' Cume | pLa Bol Blstios ung
: v, (
h Hasemms e 3 /{\ ozolom / - FLATTO ACCOMPANY PETITION
POINT OF BEGINNING Q, : Pﬁopfﬁrﬁt%é/—ﬁ/;cﬁffufmrg AN HEREON TAKEN . FO '
N 2309035 q Q% | PERMITS b CONSTRUCTION,  * N | fﬂﬁa‘:ﬁf’sf;ﬁgx » & ' | PARKINC
& 22335 11 B 2 ' / ] - eNSIE . ! . G VARIANCE
- — . S ———— - “ am—— ' ) _ ‘ : ST - |
. : \'\\g‘SF Ml\"/:'fl'(, . | " . L ——— A AbDED NEW o SrPECIALzu JD ’ V-
csonAuNEDwAlySJAu sTTEtpnms, JR, WY | HECEIVING e b HEARING, - :
SSOCIATES, INC. THE PRICE COMPANY N ' DEVELOPER B —
' MP . . \
CIVIL ENGINEERS & LAND SURVEYORS ' WHITE :&%sl:in[:r’ INC " K&F DEVELO?MEN T COMPANY P ETSI\’IART
B Son. MARTLAND 21208 ' 2657 ARIANE DRIVE - SUITE 120, 1 PRIC E '
(30+) 825-8120 SAN DIEGO.CALIFORNIA 92117 STERLING, VA 20166 " - L UB P LAZA
(619) 5814701 | (Zgg))goé_swo BALTIMORE COUNTY MD., - ELECT.DISTR. 1.5 4{ g
| - L (800)634-2890 . - ' O
. e . SCALE :1"~%0" ‘ _ Nt
: . DATE: mdvy 2 | 1994 {)
AEVSED, MAy
SHEET | OF 23/99¢

——

b2 SN Lo




<l p T

® o 15
PPy
)

GEORGE WiLLIAM STEPHENS, JR. BEL AIR
AND ASSOCIATES, INC, e
CONStLNNG ENGINFFRS i .

TOWSON

10 /e Ao Jpsions , Degern.
ZorirG ADrINISTRATIor & REFERENCE. “P/Z/a& s @/770
pmenT Munagnenst Tanrr M B-2/183c
Tz Co. Kp q 85-2/5¢33
ATTENTION /ML \[wu éﬁms

We are
Pgubmmmg UAerewith - Under Separate Cover
.. Forwarding

-~ Returning

Co;res | D’Eqscmpﬂom |
- oV st ApDition FREFeeeTing Yisnund
[ 1762560 Appirrors Frwces ceom ‘
Llepy Rne lervee,

PUT 8, Firet T Vprirication Lerret

/
/
. Z/P’H‘V #40

v

hG¢D accordance with your request . For your use

o your review .~ Please call when ready

- For processing ~ Please return to this office
. Plans reviewed and accepted . Approval requedted .

- Plans reviewed ?ad accepted as noted .- Meeting requesfed - b

Remarks Z;Jn.m LR P Vs Sy VT W) &) 'D'rfrfc_rnr':\'b EXHi BT _'
JAND K Fkeni ;¢ g ' “Schrpn e 9, F, /’.ir:'
CHite€s fff/\f/r}’(s'f? \ 3 s A ST Be

THE, :a‘Ez._)" r./f/v:}),,/ﬁl S 4

V) WE CHL AP TN

For turther infarmation.

R -4l

VENABLE, BAETJER AND HOWARD
ATTORNEYS AT Law

A PARTNERSHIP INCLUDING PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS

¢/ /}.V

BALTIMORE, MD
WASHINGTON, D.C. 210 ALLEGHENY AVENUE

MCLEAN. VA PO BOX 5%|7

ROCKVILLE, MD TOWSON, MARYLAND 21285-5517

(A1C 494-6200

RICHARD M VENARLE (18319 1BIO! FAX (410) BZ1-O147
COWiIN O SALTUIN (A (Dal)
CHARLES MCH HOWARD HB7O 1942

wmttniardrwu .

e
G443
Arnold Jablon, Director % -
Office of Zoning Administration y 7
and Development Management 5//’/ ‘

County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

May 9, 1994

Re: Petitioner: Price R.E.I.T., Inc. - Whitemarsh
Property: Price Club Plaza - 9919 Pulaski Highway
Item N - ' i i

Dear Mr. Jablon:

We represent Price R.E.I.T., Inc. - Whitemarsh ("Price Club")
and filed a request on their behalf last Thursday, May 5, 1994, for a
parking variance and special hearing to amend the plan previously
approved in CR-91-364. Price Club’s lessee, PetsMart, is proposing
to construct a 24,300 sq. ft. retail facility as part of the existing
plaza.

We are writing to request any assistance you might be able to
provide in obtaining a hearing before the Zoning Commissioner as soon
as possible. Due to obligations contained in the lease, Price Club
is to begin construction of the PetsMart facility in June. A request
for a refinement to the CRG Plan will be considered by the
Development Review Committee next Monday, May 16. To the extent
possible, Price Club has asked us try and secure a hearing date which
will enable them to obtain a building permit and keep their time
obligations under the lease.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call.
Any assistance, even a week or two earlier than normal, would be most
appreciated. Thank you for your consideration

Sincerely,
Lot A, Neffmea 3y cp

Robert A. Hoff E@nvg

cc: R. Alonzo Childress, P.E. MAY 9 1994 3
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Mr. Amold Jablon, Director

Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

Baltimore County

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Altention: Mr. John Lewis

RE: Price Club Addition
DRC #11284H
Dated: 11/28/94 15th ED
Permits: Bidg. B-219836
Grading B-219833

Dear Mr. Lewis,

I_I p{evious parking vanance was granted from 873 parking spaces to permit 726 parking
spaces in lieu of. An expansion of 9,800 square feet has been applied for. The expansion
requires 49 additional spaces. The use of the site is unchanged.

M{e are providing 775 parking spaces which reflects 49 Spaces above the varniance granting
726 parking spaces and follows the policy manual (Page A-33 Section 409.1.D. ).

Your confirmation is most appreciated by a sign off of the referenced permits.

January 25, 1995
Very truly yours,

The zoning staff has reviewed your information

& red-lined plan and determined that GEOQORG

this proposal is within the spirit and

intent of the order & approved plan in

zoning case #94-432-SPHA. The provided

plan is being included in the hearing file [/ James S. Kithe, Pighner
JSK:kmp - latest approved zoning ple
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. ' 409.1 APPLICABILITY
T L e e S

111 West Chesapeake Avenue : Should you have additional questions regarding this matter, please do @

Towson, MD 2120 B ¢

I{ a parking variance has been previous}
. Y granted and the
o (410) 887-3353 not hesitate to call me.

us¢ is the same and an expansion in the use/buildi i
: 3 /building is
propused, credit will be given for the previous VlrglnCl
Sincerely, whether or not a new variance is required.

r F . Tf a variance has been granted for parking for a particular

| i Use on a preperty and the use changes (with no e )
BALTIMORE COUNTY. MARYLAND i -

: the use area):
NCE Y : Development Manager
INTEROFFICE CORRE SPONDE George William Stephens, Jr. & Assoc., Inc.

: 1. Il the parking requirement 4
658 Kenilworth Drive, Suite 100 - : increases and the new re:uir::n%%aén::.::' 2::.& =
Arnold Jablon. Director DATE: June 13, 1994 Towson, Maryland 21204 - : variance wouldn’t be required. ' n
To: Zgﬁ?ng Adinie'stration and Development Management

November 29, 1994

RE: Price Ciub-New Receiv. Add'n.

x umb : f)ﬁ :',“ft,::: ;*q“:fm"t canuot be met, credit will not
. 9919 Pulaski Highway . all or the previocus variance and the total
o Developer BEWling' EES C:ﬁgf‘ ‘ﬁwgl o DRC Number 11284H Dist. 15C6 ‘ . deficiency will have to be varianced. The previous
Developere Engineering oec

Dear Sir: DTR: KAK: aw variance wouid be taken into consideration at the new

huaring.
- : Larry Pilson, Carolyn Beatt
. Meetin ) c , Y
RE: %on if}lgngd; 15(;;%4Committee g On November 28, 1994, the Development Review Committee (DRC) :

or Ju .

: . If a parking variance has be i .
424 Revised considered your request on the above referenced project and determined it to ‘ . changes and there is an ex a::)‘z;e::c’:::"bgzigied' 5%“_53
[tem No. be a limited exemption under Section 26-171(a){7) of the Baltimore County area of use: ==-oncxpensien fig or the
development regulations. As a result, your development is exempt from the
i ’ i i i rir i ' i ! : 1. Even ii the parkin ; iy s .
ng Section has reviewed requirements of a Community Input Meeting, a Hearing Officer's Hearing, and . _ Cver P 19 requirement doesn't increase, or if
e Dive10€:rsi§2§me:rgcgematic landscape plan must be the submittal of a development plan for review and approval; however, ‘ it increases and iL can be met, a special hearing may be
thi ?2Eigcan§02engativeiy approved, prior to Development Plan compliance with applicable zoning regulations and all county design
subm & .

requs:.red to datermine if the new use and expansion could
standards and requirements for public and private improvements is required. receive credit from the old variance. Also, a new
approval. variance may L& reguired in the Judgement of the Zoning

BWB : 8w Additionally, this project is located on a state road; therefore, the Supervisor and/or the Zoning Commissioner.

State Highway Administration requires the plan to be reviewed prior to . ) . . _
permit approval. For further information, contac: Robert Small, at 333-1350. . ;éo ::e new parking requirement cannot be met, see E.
To determine whether additional engineering pians are required, contact: If the property use is nonconforming with regard to parking
. : and the use expands or changes, no credit will be given for
1. The Department of Environmental Protec:icn and Resource ‘ the existing deficiency, even if the new requirement is less
Management, Environmental Impact Review Division at than the old one. The only exception to this would be that
887-3980, to determine whether Chesapeaxe Bay Critical

if the principal use has been determined to be
Area, storm water management, sediment and erosion control, [ .’l%"'f‘.iﬂ.ﬂgﬁg and the use doesn't change; credit would be
forest conservation, etc., plans will be required. VSN IOr the parking existing at that time, provided that

';h' ﬂgditi"ﬂ!l spaces for any expansion or addition wouldn't
) . : nterfere with th i
The Department of Public Works, Development Engineering ® existing parking or usurp the parking

- ) - - potential on the site.
Services at 887-3751, to determine if a landscape plan '
or other construction plans will be reguired. ‘

Be advised that Phase 2 review fees may apr.y, dependinrg on the amount VAR
of site disturbance and/or the requirement of a Putlic Works Agreement. ARKING SPACE DIMENSIONS

saegs A standard angled X i )
A copy of this letter must be presented when submitting lanting di ngn:l Parxing space may contain a portion
. - ; - ) . p 9 diamond per the standaras set forth in Sectio
engineering/construction plans to this office and/or when applying for a _ 409.8.A.1.a ZCKM, Page 4-40E
permit with the Department of Permits and Licenses.

of a
n

4-33
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Baltimore County Government .
Office of Zoning Administration Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management and Development Management

Baltimore Counly Government

hesancake AVenue 111 West Chesapeake Avenuc e
’}Llw\:.‘::'r?l ;A?)L b';ii):(}l-!:t Avenue . 1994 (410) 887-3353 Towson, MD 21204 May 27, 1994 (410) 887-3353
J it May 23, .

Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire Robert A. I-loff-man, Esquire
Venable, Baetjer and Howard Venable, Baetjer and Howard

210 Allegheny Avenue
2 gy e e DY 32 -/
Preliminary Petition Review {(Item #424) : Preliminary Revision Review (Item #424)
Legal Owner: The Price R.E.I.T., Inc. Legal O?ner: The Price R.E.I.T., Inc. -
- White Marsh _ White Marsh
Petsmart - Price Club Plaza Price Club Plaza, Pulaski Highway
15th Election District {Petsmart)

15th Election District

Dear Mr. Hoffman: Dear Mr. Hoffman:

est of the attorne etitioner, the above referenced
revisionshtw::: r:gzepted for filing yiﬁthout a final filing review by the . At the reques? of the aFt?rney/petitioner, the. above referenced
staff. The revision was accepted with the understanding that all zoning revisions were accepted for fl%lng without a fina% filing review by the
issues/filing requirements would be addressed. A subsequent review by the gtaff. ?h? plan was accepted with the understanding that all zoning
staff has revealed unaddressed zoning issues and/or incomplete issues/filing requirements would be addrgssed. A subsequent review by the
information. The following comments are advisory and do not necessarily ?t?ff has  revealed unaddressed zoning issues and/or incomplete
identify all details and inherent technical =zoning requirements necessary }2 Oiy?tloTi T?e follow;ng connmnt§ are advisory and do not necessarily
for a complete application. As with all petitions/plans filed in this ; entify all details a?d i? erent technical zoning requiremepts necessary
office, it is the final responsibility of the petitioner to make a proper ?lf’ a complete application. As  with all peti§ions/plans¢ filed in this
application, address any =zoning conflicts and, if necessary, to file office, it is the final responsibility of the petitioner to e a proper
revised petition materials. All revisions {including those required by the application, address any zoning conflicts and, if necessary, to file
heariﬁg officer) must be accompanied by a check made out to Baltimore rev1§ed petl?ion materials. All revisions (including those required by the
County, Maryland for the $100.00 revision fee. hearing officer) must be accompanied by a check made out to Baltimore
' County, Maryland for the $100.00 revision fee.
Based on the revised plan note (shown highlighted on a plan from . "

the developer's engineer) concerning the fact that no changes are being C@apges made to the plan, i.e., white out of certain information,
made in the documented relcassification plan in case #CR-91-364, this plan should be initialed by the engineer who sealed the plans.

is acceptable for filing. If you need further information or have any questions, please do

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 887-3391.
not hesitate to contact me at B87-3391.

truly yours,

Jahn L. i Planner II
Planner 11

JLL:sc}
JLL: j
8C) Enclosure (receipt)
Enclosure (receipt
nc ( pt) cc: Zoning Commissioner
cc:  Zoning Commissioner

(AL, Prnted with Soybean Ink
Q~| on Recycled Paper




Baltimore County Government
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MDD 21204 (410) 887-3353

Jume 7, 1994

Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire
Venable, Baetjer & Howard
210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RF: <Case No. 94-432-SPHA, Item No. 424
Petitioner: The Price R.E.1.T., Inc. - White Marsh
Petition for Variance

Dear Mr. Hoffman:

The Zoning Plans Advisory Committee (ZAC) has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above-referenced petition, which was accepted for
filing on May 6, 1994 and scheduled for a hearing accordingly. Any
attached comments from a reviewing agency are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to assure that all
parties, i.e., zoning commissioner, attorney and/or the petitioner, are
made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. Only those comments
that are informative will be forwarded Lo you; those that are not
informative will be placed in the hearing file.

The following comments are related only to the filing of future
zoning petitions and are aimed at expediting the petition filing process
with this office.

1. The director of Zoning Administration and Development Management
has instituted a system whereby seasoned zoning attorneys who
feel that they are capable of filing petitions that comply with
all aspects of the =zoning regulations and petitions filing
requirements can file their petitions with this office without
the necessity of a preliminary review by zoning personnel.

L

PIS 0. James Lighthizer

Maryland Dedtment of Traﬁsponarion Secretary

State Highway Administration oo

S5

Ms. Charlotte Minton :  Baltimore County
Zoning Administration and Item No.: 42/ ,7?(/
Development Management

County Office Building

Room 109

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Minton:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not effected by any State Highway

Adm.inistration project.

Please contact Bob Small at 410-333-1350 if you have any questions.

Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.

Very truly yours, P
Lot A f«béé
DAut ) Al KAt £, ACTIMG CNEF

Engineering Access Permits
Division

My telephone number is

Maryland Refay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toil Free

Malling Address: P.O. Box 717 + Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street + Baltimore, Maryland 21202

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND ' BALTIMORE COUNTY. MARYLAND
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE INTEROFFICE CORREGSPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: May 23, 1994 TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: May 27, 1994
Zoning Administration and Development Management Zoning Administration and Development Management

FRO obert W. Bowling., P.E., Chief . FROM: Robert W. Bowling, P.E., Chief M’Wl’"
evelopers Engineering Section Developers Engineering Section

RE: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting RE: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
for May 23, 1994 : for May 31, 1994
Item No. 424 . Item No. 424

The Developers Engineering Section has reviewed . The Developers Engineering Section hae reviewed
the subject zoning item. The proposed Petsmart Store is the subject zoning item. See our previous comments, dated
shown located directly over an existing public 8-inch . May 23, 1994 for this item. Also, a schematic landscape plan
ganitary sewer in a 10-foot drainage and utility easement. muet be submitted and tentatively approved, prior to the
This sewer wust be relocated and the 10-foot dralnadge and special hearing.
utility easement abandoned.
RWB: 8w
In addition, a revised schematic landscape plan must be
submitted to this office prior to the special hearing.
4

RWB: 8w

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND ; ; Baltimore County Government
Fire Department
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE o

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director
Zoning Administration & f 700 East Joppa Road Suitc 901
Development Management ' | . Towson, MD 21286-5500

(410) 887-4500

FROM: Pat Keller, Director
Ooffice of Planning and Zoning

DATE: May 24, 1994

DATE: oOF -
SUBJECT: The Price R.E.I.T., Inc. - White Marsh S5/17/94

R Arnold Jablon
Director
. _:: ot coning Administration and
Development Hanagement
Petitiumbeoner: romeph . Kormasser Baltimore County Off i
Towson, MD 21204
Property Size: MATIL STOP-1105

] Euilding

Zoning: RE 2

Froperty Owaer: oEp BFEL_0L)

Requested Action: -l..OCATI OM: SEE BELOW

Hearing Date: /

. ITtem No.: SEE BELLOW Soming e
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: -G ng enda e

Should the applicant's request be granted, staff recommends that the parking area Gentlemen:
to the rear of the center be identified as employee parking.
Fursuant to
by this Burean
be corvected or

your request, the veferenced Py o
and the comments below \
INCovporated

perty has been surveyed
et Al e applicable and required tz
nte the final plans for the property

O oy W .
Prepared by: /‘J(/Z/’A;] “4 L/ /\-é)f ‘ “. The site shall be made to comply®uwith all a

Fire Frevention Code prj PPlicable parts
~VE sde prior to ece . . cre of the
IN REFERENCE T THE FOLL OW NG CCtupancy o beginning of operation.

Division Chiefs AND 4277 ITEM NIMBERS:411, 421, 424, 4pg,

PK/JL:1w

" REVIEWER: LT. ROBERT ¢ . SALIERWALD M

) | Fire Marshal Office, PHONE BE7-4881, MS-110pF

cc: File

Priniad with Savbaen ink
o Recycied Peper

ZAC.424/PZONE/ZAC1

O. James Lighthizer

Maryland Departmant of Transportztion Secratary

Hal <assch

State HighwayAdmlnlefatlon Agmimsirace

TG

Ms. Charlotte Minton :  Baltimore County

Zoning Administration and ltem No.. #4214 /_7L L)
Development Management

County Office Buiiding

Room 109

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryvland 21204

Dear Ms. Mintwon:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no apjection to
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not effected by any State Highway

Adminisiration project.

-~

Please contact Bob Small at 410-333-1330 if you have any guestions.

Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.

Very truly yours, o
oy Lol
/{_/'M"’ I/ R S A
ONUC) NTERTL 7, MG FInd
" Jeha-Correstabite; Chief
Engineering Access Permits
Division

(W E

My telephone number is
i i ] Speech
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Heanng of
ary 1-800y-735-2258 Statewide Toil Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 - Baitimas®. !-;?'21'}23-'2:;721202
Street Address: 707 North Catvert Street * Baitimore, Mary

lla!limnrc County Government .
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Managemer.t

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MDD 21204 (410
) 887-3353
June 17, 1994

Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire [:t N
Venable, Baetjer & Howard L
210 Allegheny Avenue

SROr '
.
Towson, Maryland 21204 :Ulj .
ot
RE: Case No. 94-432-A, Item No.424 - --mJ j
o i

Petition for Variance '?OA”N(:CfHJZHS\ N

————— s -
- A o
———

Dear Mr. Hoffmann:

Enclosed are copies of comments received from the Developers

Engineering Section of the Department of Publi
ic Works on J
for the above-referenced case. une 15, 1994

If there are any questions, please do not hesi
887-3391, esitate to call me at

Sincerely,

Chaststee M 10o 70
Charlotte Minton

Enclosure




_ CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION Beliaor o oo )
CTEPIIENS. TR & ASSOCIATES, INC ' ‘ : Zoning Administralion & . r e G‘e
GEORGE WILLIAM STEPHENS, JR. & ASSOCIATES, INC, 2 . 3 ton

D(‘,‘Vﬂl ' STy
FNGINFERS opment Mai.agement

Vii Vest Chostipeake A .
658 KENITWORTH DRIVE, SUITE 100, TOWSON, MARYLAND 21 204 cn l l'ml t u m,“ I N MD . Lz 19 i! S Yo son, Bfuqf[a’:.d 2;20;0“"10
- I O ih SO 1] . .
20MING DEPARTMENT OF SALTIMORE COUNTY f/y—’ﬂ”i

T | " THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

Account: R-O01-6150

~

5/20/94 42 (L)
Description of Lot 1, PRIGE CLUB PLAZA, April 21, 1994 — —_— ublished in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly news REVIST .

to accompany Petition for Parking Variance. . /j 7;// P kly paper published ON DROP-OFF: NO REVIEW

Containing 19.0227 acres of land more or less, in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of | successive

. 0 -
Beginning for the same at a point on the southeastarn side of 8 o weeks, the first publication appearing on lgﬂ_ #11 REVTSTONS $100. 00
Pulaski Highway - U.S, Route 40, 1560 foot. Right-of-way, said point i ' .
heing designated 1 and having Baltimore County Metropolitan District

coordinate values of North 22090.35 and Fast 47335.11, shown on a Plat
entitled “PRICE CLUB PLAZA, Northeast Baltimore” dated .July 20, 1990, - The Price R.E.] )
recorded among the Plat Records of Baltimore County, Maryland in Plat . _ _ I&im=?im)ﬁf.dT"Inc'_ MgLEPMrﬂl
Book S.M. 62 folio 129, said point of beginning being measured South 37 . Tyt e a0 ' 2w A THE JE Distéiér- ISafza, Pulaski Highway (Petsmart)
degrees 24 minutes 23 seconds West 1219.73 feet from the centerline ’ Atunﬂé.: R f)
intersection of Mohrs Lane, 60.00 foot wide and said Pulaski Highway- : ~ 'Y Robert 4. Hoffman
U.S. Route 40, foot. wide, shown on said Plat, running thgnce : ) i ) é
leaving said point of beginning, binding on the snutheastern side of - = ! . - |
said Pglaski Highway, as shown on said Plat, Posted by g J LEGAL AD. - TOWSON Check from Venable, Baetjer & Joward
1) North 40 degrees 55 minutes 54 seconds Fast 633.07 feet to a -
point. designated ? on said Plat, running thence leaving said Pulaski Nuaber of Signs: ]
Highway, for part. of the distance binding on the division line betw?en b 180
Lot 1 & Lot 2 and for part of the distance binding on the division line u;'VVFL,Z_jii;
between Lot 1 & Lot 3, shown on said Plat, ' ) Please Make Checks Hrabu To: Battimore Coiinty © -7 L5 o
?2) South 67 degrees 22 minutes 37 seconds Fast 673%.61 feet to a ] ‘
point. designated 19 on said Plat, running thence continuing to bind on o . Y
the division line bhetween said Lot 1t & Lot 3, shown on said Plat, the
five fnllnwing courseas, vi7z:
325 South 53 degrees 44 minutes 03 seconds Fast 530.43 feet to a
point designated 1R on said Plat, CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION
4) North 45 degrees 20 minutes 16 seconds FAast 20.27 feet to a
point designated 17 on said Plat,
) South 44 degrees 39 minutes 44 seconds Fast 149.06 feet to

" ,7 ) [
point. designated 16 on said Plat, TOWSON, MD., )l &) 19 1(4 . N .
6) North 2?2 degrees 27 minutes 23 seconds Fast NR,00 feet to - s - a ror

point designated 23 on said Plat and Room 118, m THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was T 1. Zoning Administration §
7) South 67 degrees 32 minutes 37 seconds Fast 173,15 feet to 400 Washi Avenue, Development Maragemert

point. designated 24 on the boundary of said Plat, running thence : published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a week’y newspaper published RN P, 7 THE Vet Chese; eahe sntin

1 ' v . -'. X ST H .
binding on part of the boundary of said Plat, the four following ZoningAdmiz;isim:inn& . rece o Narylond 21204 Account: R-0C1-6150

COHIrses, virz: Pulnsid ln'l‘owson.BalumoreCounty.Md..or..:eineachof_‘_successlve ) o0 Devilopment Manaoouy: o
R) South 45 degrees 20 minutes 16 seconds West R75.33 feet to byt ) £ iagen:ent

. ‘ A &
. Putsrnart ’S } KD]{/[ A 3te Vest Uhesejouke 2o noe - f 5 . %4
point designated 13 on said Plat, | Diswict weeks, the first publication appearing on ~ )a-) , 19 Tunsen, Muryland 21204 Acceunt: R-001-6130 ¢ .
a) North 47 degrees 43 minutes 38 seconds West 201.18 feet to o /’;)) PO
Number 'ty Y404 faNg ) L/y

noint. designated 14 on said Plat,
(;eé.

10) South 34 degrees 25 minutes 22 seconds West 1,47 feet to a
point. designated 15 on said Plat and
THE JEFFERSONIAN, #1100 — REVISTONS . X v ne v /,//M '

11) North 67 degrees 32 minutes 37 seconds West 1177.82 feet,.go''"
sard point of beginning, oL
L :"\,-"!' NEERPEte ,/,4\_,15 ~ O 40 %; Ay ﬁ%f—(/‘/l?/ % // /c/;?
L ZGAL AT, - TOWSON 0830 /o?
Legal Owner: }

i
7

Dete  5/13/94

i

i

! i
g

i

—

i'i
¢ |

o< 50, oy
o’ 52, 00

i
8
3

i
:

NOTE: THIS DESCRIPTION PREPARED FOR ZONING PURPOSES
INTENDED TO BE USED FOR CONVEYANCES OR AGREEMENTS.

1
E

Containing 19.0227 acres of land more or less. 3“.-
. ThC price R'E‘}‘"}-.-) Inc. o Wh]t’? Mars‘} 70, OO
L Petsmart - Price Chub Plaza (Pulaski lizhway) e

I5th Election Districe; 6th Councilmanic bistrict < ‘/I\—' 70 oA
S 5 739,00
(/,,_/44":‘ ’ ,7;;'{ ’k/{/{"‘l” K?Fo R Al

Lot By it i A
L A B AL e, 7 AR IP4) ROV S
AF g , /?./ AL /f t{ (PN G(/Y;’J,;,ﬁ?j;n%gmg $570.00
Please Make Checks Payable To: Baltlmon.éw‘nty HELIAADL 00 e S
0002648 |

i
I

:
!
it

iz
£

Check from Venahle, Rastier & Howard

CHECK NO.
VENABLE, BAETJER & HOWARD

JZAGSH I FAM [ CHRC
T ‘ - .".-' - H . T . r - +
OUR REF. NO. _YOlllmu SE NO. _m DATE  ; INVOICE AMOUNT _mouu PAID _ DISCOUNT TAKEN NET CHECK AMOUN T — S

16926:085878 5/20/94 $100.00
K&F Properties/Pulaski
Filing fee - Variance

¢ Q4 - H3 25 ®

Baltimore County Government .
Office of Zoning Administration

and Devclopment Management Baltimore County Government

Office of Zoning Administration
r0: J— and Development Management
May 19, 1994 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please foward billing to:
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

: 410) 887-3353
Towson, MD 21204 (410) . Barbara W. Ormord

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Venable, Baetijer & Howard Towson, MDD 21204

210 Allegheny Avenue (410) 887-3353

Towson, Maryland 21204 ar 12, 1504
aeccno 002633 . ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES Towman |
VENABLE, BAETJER & HOWARD

l NOTICE OF HEARING
) OUR REF.NO. | YOUR | ENO.[ IN : Baltimore County Zoning Requlations require that notice ba given to

the general public/neighboring property owners relative to property
which is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions . NOTICE OF HEARING
which require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting :
. a sign on the property and placement of a notice in at least one
05/11/94 $100.00 newspaper of general circulation in the County..

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing on the property identified herein in
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimare o
Comn Room 118, 0ld Courthouse Washi Towson
This offica will ensure that the legal requirements for posting and ty, will hold a public hearing on the property identified herein in ¢ » 400 ngton Avenuve, » Maryland 21204 as follows:

16926:110232 - K&F Properties/Pulaski
b L*g’\)‘ ‘ advertising are satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for : Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W, Chesapeske Avecus in Towson, Naryland 21204
v\

Baltimore County, Maryland the costs associated with these requirements. or

Room 118, 01d Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows: CASE NOWMBER: 94-412-SPHA (Item 424)
PAYMENT WILL BE MADE AS FOLLOWS: SE/S Pulaski Highway, 1219' $ of Nohrs Lape

CASE NUMBER: 94-432-SPHA (Item 424) o ; rics club Plaza
1} Posting fees will be accessed and paid to this office at the SE/S Pulaski Highway, 1219' S of Mohrs Lane 15th Election District - 6th Councilmanic
Posting fess vl e - Price Ci Plas Petitioner(s): The Price R.E.I.T., Inc. - White Marsh
15thtut ot - 6th . HEARING: FRIDAY, JUME 17, 1994 at 8:30 a.m. in Bm. 106 County Office Bldg.
Petitioner(s): The Price R.E.I.T., Inc. - White Marsh
HEARING: FRIDAY, JUME 17, 1994 at 8:30 a.m. in Rm. 106 County Office Bldg. special Yiearog 1o smod the plan In case #CR-91-364. )
Variance to permit 708 off-street parking spaces in lieu of the required 871 off-street parking spaces.

Revisions to Variance Request

2) Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come
from and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.
NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

Special Hearing to smend the plan in case #CR-91-364.
VariancetopenitMoff-ltmtwummmnmofthr-pimaﬂoff-mtpﬂian.

‘ F
ARNOLD JABLON, D , @L
B ey, VYA AT g et A L 1 i S i ey i |
' - For newspaper advertising:

COUNTY, MARYLAND = I‘ irctor
m““gne o R‘;:EPT ~‘5h2h7 - : Item No.: 40?4 ' o ldo;“’l
scenga: I : e 7 ‘
I S CASH _ petitioner: TAt frice, BE. LT, Ine. -LOh e Atavsh '

1/25/65

account 1281 ; Location: Friu Mub Flaza A la i f'ﬁckfv,w(\{ cc:  The Price R.E.I.T., Inc.

Robert A. Hoffman, Esq.

e £ ' PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
anount_$_ 4 0 (JLLY 7 .

: 9 ‘ NOTES: (1) ZOMWING SIGN & POST MUST BE RETURNED 70 RM. 104, 111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVRNUE ON THE NEARING DATX.
, L ) ‘ (2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIALE; POR SPECTAL ACCUMMODATIONS -

: . i Brmord ; PLEASE CALL 887-1353.

NE:  DBaibard L {3) FOR INFORNATION CONCERING ‘THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, COMTACT THIS OFFICE AT 887-1391.

R:to-‘-:mb Georer Villiams Stephens, Jr. & Associates, Inc,
F . - .

ADDRESS : 9110 AHH’\NHV '/41-{-0“,6’_ ' _ NOTES: (1) HEARTNGS ARE HAMDICAPPED ACCESSTRLE: FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
n) /(/(; (2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, PLEASE CALL 887-3391.
47150 = VERIFICATTON 4 . Tewomm, AMd 2| 204

Price Clubh Addirion B ¥ SMONE NUMBER: Y9 Y ~(p280
#B-2195306
C3al Sl uM S THRE :
e S it . . |
- vn.l-mﬂouonswmwuormmn ‘ 'HJST BE SUPPLIED yod e uufe

,'\\g Prinied with Saybasn trh
v |( “mm




37-414X -

89=407-X -

CR-91-364 -

§6-334=-SPH -

ZONING HISTORY
(Note: All loning Issues are Pertinent :=o Jarcel 1 ONLY)

Special Hearing for approving the use v the Prize Club of their whoie-
sale operation as a matter c: right in a ML Zone

Granted - June 11, 1986 subject to rollowing restrictions:
T. That at such time as Petitioners facility is in full operationr
verifiable records shall be maintained and available to Zoning
Enforcement Inspectors indicating that at least 55% of the dollar
volume of sales at any loca:zicn snall be to wholesale customers.
fcomplied with)

There shall be no free standing signs. The name painted on the
building shall be similar to that shown in the photograph marked
Petitioner's Exhibit 4. (complied with)

Special Exception for a service garage

Dismissed without prejudicz and the service garage as an accessory
use to the warehouse is approved April 24, 1987

Subject to the following restrictions-

7. The service garage operaticn shall be limited expressl: to the
changing, mounting, and balancing of tires for members of Pr.ce
only who have purchased tires from Price. No other service garage
services shall be provided at any time. (complied with)

Special Exception to use a portion of the Price Club property for a

service garage and to amend the previously approved site plan in Case
No. 87-414X.

Granted - May 8, 1989

Subject to the following restrictions which are conditions precedent
to the relief granted:

! The Petitioner may apply for its permit and be granted same upon
receipt of this Order; however, Petitlioner is hereby made aware

that proceeding at this time is at its own risk until such time

as the 30~-day appellate process from this Order has expired. If,
Sor whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would
be required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property
to its coriginal conditieon. (complied with)

Prior *o the issuance of any rermits, Petitioners shall submit

for review and approval bu the Office of Current Planning a revised
CRG Plan and a revised landscaping plan., (complied with)

Prior te the issuance of any buildinc and/or use permits, Petitioner
slhall submit for approval by the Zoning Commissioner and/or Deputy
Zoning Commissioner a revised si*e plan which includes the require-
ments of the Zoning 0Office and sets forth and addresses the restric-
tions of this Order. (compiied with)

Fecitioner shall comply with the requirements of the Department

of Environmental Protection and Resource Management, Bureau of
Water Quality, as set forth in their comments dated Fepruary 6,
1983, attached hereto and made a part hereof. (complied with)

fatronage of the service garage shall be limited to Price meabers
only. ({complied witl)

All service work perrormed in the service garage shall be limited

to light, mechanical work, including, but not limited to, tune-

ups and oil changes. (complied with)

No body or fender work shall be conducted on the premises. (complied
with)

At no time shall anv vehicies be stored overnight on the premises
{complied with}; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the terms and conditions of the Order issued
June 171, 1986 in Case No. 86-334-SPH and the Order issued April 24

1987 in Case No. 87-414-X shall remain in full force and effect, except as
herein modified.

PETITION FOR ZONING RECLASSIFICATION
TO RECLASSIFY HEREIN DESCRIBED PRCPERTY FROM AN ML-CS-1 AND
MI-IM ZONE 70 A BR-CS-! AND BR-IM ZONE AND FOR A SPECTAL
EXCEPTION TO USE THE HERYIN DESCRIBED PROPERTY FOR RETAIL
SALES OF AUTOMOTIVE PARTS AND SERVICE GARAGE.

GRANTED ~ NOVENSER 20, (991 SUBJECT TO THR POLLOWING RESTRICTION:

A LANDSCAPE PLAN SHALL 3 SUBNITTED TO TNE BALTINORE COUN™Y LANDSCAPE
PLANNER. THR PLAN SNOULD THEN BE FCRWARDED TO TNR DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF

THE OFFICE OF PLANNING & IONING PRIOR TO THNE ISSUANCE OF ANY BUILDING
PERMITS. SUASEQUENT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE DEPUTY DIRECTOR, INE FPETITICEER
SHALL PROVIDE A COPY OF THE APPROVED LANDSCAPR PLAN 10 TAE IORING OPFICE

TO ENSURL THAT IT BICONES A PART OF THE OFri"IAL FILE.

August 26,

James S. Kline
Proiect Planner

G.W. Stephens, Jr. & Associates, Tnc.
658 Kenilworth Drive
Suite 100

Towson, MD 21204

Development Requlations Exemption

Status for Proposed Minor Addition

to Price Club

SE Pulaski Highway and Mohrs Lane
15th Election District

Dear Mr. Kline:

This letter is in res

. ] ponse to your corres
confirmation that a propose pondence

d addition to the Price Club b
above referenced location would not require a revised or amend:d C.R.G

to its minor nature (a 3.6% +/- expansion),
was ?resented to the Development Review Committee
confirmed the following:

Tr_*e approval for Phase
however, since Phase 1 was construc
approval 1is vested.

I of the C.R.G.

ted prior to that date, the C.R.

An expired C.R.G may not be revi

. SV . sed

light of this lssue, the proposed improvements will be conor cren oo
from the current development

. requlations i -
minor commercial structure. Per Sectlon 26-171-(a)(7) as

. _Please be aware that well in advance of
appllcatzon._ the Zoning Office should be provided wit
further detail the Proposed use and how this use may

by Zoning Case #87-414-X, which severelv
the site.

h revised plans whi
possibly be effect

I trust that the information
o ‘ h set fort
sufficiently detailed and responsive to :

information or have any questions,

limited automobile service uses on

requesting a
ilding at the

_ due
The information as provided

on August 24, 1992, which

expired on 12/11/89;

G.
In

sidered exempt

any building permit

ch
ed

in this letter is
the request. If you need further

. lease i
Lewis at 887-3391 (FAX - 887-5703)_p do not hesitate to contact John

Very truly yours,

WO (T

W. Carl Richards, Jp.
Zoning Coordinator

RN A
N\ Ol
—~—— N "J.-\
: John L. Lewisﬂq
Planner II

(PARKING REQUIRED)
PEP BOYS SITE AREA

A. (PEP BOYS)
RETAIL = 18,820 S.F. @ 5/1000 S.F. = 94,1 P.S.

SERVICE = 3,538 S.F. @ 3.3/1000 S.F. = 11.78 P.S.

TOTAL = 105.88 OR 106 P.S.
PRICE CLUB SITE AREA

A, (PRICE CLUB) INCLUDING OUTSIDE PLANT SALES

RETAIL = 126,120 S.F. @ 5/1000 S.F. = 630.6 P.S.
SERVICE = 3,990 S.F. @ 3.3/1000 S.F. = 13.17 P.S.

(PETSMART)

RETAIL = 24,502 S.F. @ 5/1000 S.F. = 122.51 P.S5.

TOTAL = 766.28 OR 767 P.S.

(PARKING PROVIDED)

= 234 P.S.
= 492 P.S.

1. PEP BOYS SITE AREA
2. PRICE CLUB SITE AREA

TOTAL = 726 P.S.*

(*INCLUDES SERVICE BAYS)

(PARKING AVAILABLE)

IF PEP BOYS REQUIRES 118 P.S.

PROVIDED REQUIRED ON
RECLASS PLAN

PEP BOYS SITE 118 P.S.

234 P.S.
PROVIDED PEP BOYS
EXCESS

PRICE CLUB SITE 116 P.S.

(INCLUDES PETSMART)

492 P.S.

SITE DATA

SITE AREA((ROSS & NET)

EXISTING ZONING
ZONING Map
EXISTING Ust

PROPOSED USE

ELECTION DISTRICT

COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT

CENSUS TRACT

PROPERTY REFERENCE
OWNRR

DEED
PLAT
TAXACCOUNT #
FLOOR AREA RATIO
TOTAL FLOOR AREA = 176, 970SF =
GROSS AREA OF SITE 828.629 SF

FLOOR AREA RATIO PERMITTED
BUTLDING (OVERAGE WITH PAVING

AREA TO Bt VEGETATIVELY STABILIZED

PREVIOUS(RG PLAN
(COVERING THE ENTIRE PROPERTY)

CRG PLANFOR TIHE PEP BOYS
CURRENT PLANNING
STORM WATER MANAGEMENT

BUILDING REIGHT
PREVIOUS HEARINGS

EXISTING SIGNAGE

PROPOSED SIGNAGE

NO 100 YEAR FLOOD PLAINS.

NO HISTORIC BUILDINGS.

NO WETLANDS ON THE SITE.

NOT WITHIN CRITICAL AREA.

NO ARCHEQLOGICAL.

NO ENDANGERED SPECIES HABITAT.
NO HAZERDOUS MATERIALS.

SITE SERVED BY WATER AND SEWER.

EXCESS

PEP BOYS SITE

116 P.S.
AVAILABLE

608 P.S.

(PROVIDED 608 P.S.)/(REQUIRED 767 P.S.) = 79.3%

PAVING SHALL BE DURABLE AND DUSTFREE.
ALL PARKING SPACES SHALL BE PERMANENTLY STRIPED.

PRICE CLUB SITE
(INCLUDES PETSMART)

828.629 SF+/-

or 19.02 ACRES+/-

BR-IM. BR-CS-1

NE 61 & 6H
MEMBERSHIP OQUTLET
WITH OUTSIDE PLANT
SALES, RETAIL SALES &
SERVICE GARAGE
MEMBERSHIP OUTLET
WITH OUTSIDE PLANT
SALES, RETAIL SALES &
SERVICE GARAGE

#15

#6

451701

THE PRICE COMPANY
2657 ARAINE DRIVE
SAN DIEGO, CA 92117
7206/093 & 7132/001
SM. 62/129
22-00-005182

021

2.0 MAXIMUM

565.410 SF

or 12.98 ACRES

263,102 SF

or 6.04 ACRES

#86273

APPROVED 12/11/86
AMENDED 9/7/90 (W90-217)
# 91347 APPROVED 1/16/92
#XV - 435

PROVIDED BY EXISTING
FACILITY SHOWN ON PLAN

SEE ZONING HISTORY

THIS SHEET

IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION
413 AND ALL ZONING POLICIES
NON PROPOSED AT THIS TIME
HOWEVER, ANY FUTURE
SIGNAGE SHALL COMPLY WITH

SECTION 413 AND ALL ZONING
SIGN POLICIES

(PARKING AVAILABLE)

PROVIDED
234 P.S.

REQUIRED EXCESS
106 P.S.(9x$) 128 P.S.

M,
PEP BOYS

PROVIDED EXCESS AVATLABLE

492 P.S. + 128 P.S. 620 2.5.(Dkx\®)
Mk

(PROVIDED 620 P.S.)/(REQUIRED 767 P.S.) = 80.8%X

ZCONING MAP

SCALEL ! 17=1000"°

PETITIONER'S
EXHIBIT NO. =

PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION
FOR
PARKING VARIANCE

AND
SPECIAL HEARING

1tee
ot Py
\\‘\ L Y A ;’.."’r.

GEORGE WILLIAM STEPHENS, JR. \ﬁ/’“\
AND ASSOCIATES, INC. YAy

CIviL ENGINEERS & LAND SURVEYORS ( G i

AP
658 KENILWORTH DRIVE, SUITE 100 N T
‘.

A\l

. R
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 ay oG e
1 O

Y

(301) 825-8120 . M m(: ¢
W

F

i

Aﬂq

—

THE PRICE COMPANY R.E.LT. INC.-

WHITE MARSH
2657 ARIANE DRIVE
SAN DIEGO,CALIFORNIA 92117
(619) 581-4701

r

K&F DEVELOPMENT COMPANY
46010 MANEKIN PLAZA
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§6-334-5PH -

85=-407-X -

ZONING HISTORY

(¥ote: All Zoning Issues are Pertinent to vLarcel 1 ONLY)

o =

sale operation as a matter ci right in a ML Zone
ranted = Jure 11, i9£6 subject to rfollowing restrictions:

7. Trat at such time as Petitioners facility is in full speration
verifiable records shall be maintained and available to Zoning
Enforcement Inspectors indicating that at least 55% of the dollar
volume of sales ar any locaticn shall be to wholesal2 customers.
(corplied with)

There shall be no free standing signs. The name painted on the
ruilding shall be siwmilar to that srown in the buotograph marked
Petitioner's Exhibit 4. (cocmplied with)

Special Exception for a service garage

Dismisged without prejudic: and the service Farage as an accessory
use to the warehouse is approved April 24, 1537

Subject to the following restrictions-

1. The service carage operation shall bs limited expressly to the
changing, mourting, and balancing of tires for members of Price
only who have purchased tires from Price.

- No other service garage
services shall be provided at any time.

(complied with)

Special Exception to use a portion of ths Price Ciub property for a

service carage and o amend the previcusly approved site plan in Case
No. a7+414X%,

Granted - May 8, 1989

Subject to the following restrictions which are conditions precadent
to the relief grancead:

7. e Petitioner may apply for its permit and be granted same upon

receipt of this Order; however, Petitioner is hereb; made aware
that proceeding at this time is at its own risk uatil such time

ag the 30-day appellate process from this Order has expired, IF,
‘or whatever rezson, this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would
Le reguired to return, and be responsible for returning

to its original cordition., (complied with)

Prior to the lsstance of any permits, Petitioners shall submit

for review and aporoval bu the Qffice of Cuyrrent Planning a revised
CRG Plan and a revised landscaging plan. {corplied with)

Prior to tke issuance of any buildirng and/or use permits, Petitioner
shall submit for approval by the Zoning Commissiorer and/cr Deputy
Zoning Comrissioner a revised si+te plan which includes the reguire-
menrs of the loning Office and sets forth and addresces the zést:ic-
tions ©f this Order. (complied with

Feritioner shall comply with the reguirements of tke Deparrment

of EZnvirormental Protection and Resource Managemert, Bureau of
Weter Quality, as set forth in tiheir cocmentc dated feoruary 6,
7323, attached kereto and made a part hereof. (complied with)
Facronage of the service garage shall be limited to Price mem:ters
cnly, (complied with)

all service work performed in the servica garage shall he limitad
to light, mechanical work, including, but nct limited to, tyre-
vps and oil changes. (complied with)

No zofy cr Ffender work shall be cornducted on tie premisss.
with)

At no time shall any vehicles be stored overnight on the Dremises
{complied with); and,

(cornlied

IT IS FURTYER

ORDIRED that the terms an? conditiocns of tie Order issucd
Juns 17,

1386 in Case No. 86-33/-SPH and the Order iIssued April 22
1887 In Case No. 87-4745-X skall remzin in full force and effect, except as
herein modified.

EETITION FOR ZONING RECLASSIFICACICN
CLASSIFY HZXEZIN DESCRIBZD PROPERTY FROM 2N ML-CS5-1 AND
2 ER-CS=1 AND BR=-IM ZONE AND FOR A SPICIAL

CRIXNTID ~ NOVEMEZR 22, 1591 SUBJEST TO X2 FOLLOYTIS RESTRICTION:

SCAFE PLAI SHALL o0 SUSNITITN To oap RILTIROIZ Ccobm®r XTI
AICER Tys PIAN SHOULD THEX BY FOIMARDID T YHR DEPUIY [pIFICTOR OF
mow OFPICE OF PLAXIZINS & ICATAGC PRICR T2 THI 125UALCE OF ANY BUILCIRG
FEQMITS. SUSSEOUSNT TO TUR APPROVRL CF THE LIPUSY LIFSCTOR, TH: PETITICHER
SHELL PROYVIDE A COPY OF THE APPAOVED LAXKDSCAPE PLAY TO TX: 2CAILG OFPICY
TO ENSURE THAT IT BICOKTS A PART OF THEZ OFFITIAL FILX.

Special Hearing for approving thke use by the Price Club of their wholie-

rning, said property

August 26,

James 5. Xline

Project Planner

C.9W. Stephens, Jr. & Asscociates, Irne.
658 Kenilworth Drive

Suicte 1GO

Towson, #D 21204

Develcpment Regulations Exemption

St £ L 5 i3
Status for P;ct,osed Miaor Additien

Xline:

—y L,
9y tfhls letter is in re:pcns? to  your correspondence requesting a
contirmation that a proposed addition to the Price Club bui‘c‘:irg at the

iiove‘etrere.renced location weuld nort require a revised or amended C.R.G. due

: ; o _ : .R.G.

| ils minor nature (a 3.€% +/- éxhanxion). The information as provided

was preserted to the Ceveloprent Reviey Cermittee on August 24 1392, n
P 22 .

cenfirmed the following: wnlch

Tle approval for Phase I '
_ )3 T = of the C.R.G. expire H
hawever, since Phase I was constructed pricr to that —Eal.t;:d 03‘22/(%:15\/’82‘

[agajeds " . - » -
- g. < tha F o el s ot 00T P = lt - od o 31 area T

=

from  the current develermen lati

. urren ement  regulaticns per Secets -173

minor ccrmercial strucrure. g Cticn 26-17i-({a)(7) as a

Please be aware
aoplication, thas
furiier cetail the propose
Ly Zoning Case #87-414-%, w
the site.

t well in advance of

ice sl-_:o:c;ld be provided with revised plans which
Sé anc how this use may possibly bta effected
tick saveraiv limited autorobile sa2rvice uses on

tha
Zening Qff
du
h

any building permit

o I trust that ttre information set forth
sufficiently detailed and responsive to the request
information or have any guestions, 2
Lewis at B837-3291 {7ax - €87-5708).

in this letter ig

: If you need further
Please do not hesitate +o contact Jchn

Very truly vours,

AQ T

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Coordinator

(PARKING REIQUIRED)
PEP BOYS SITE AREA

A, (PEP BOYS)
RETAIL = 18,820 S5.7. @ 5/1000 S.F.
SERVICE = 3,538 S.F. € 3.3/1000
TOTAL = 105.883 OR 106 P.S.

PRICE CLUB SITE AREA

A. (PRICE CLU3) INCLUDING OUTSIDE PLANT SALES -
RETAIL = 126,120 S.F. € 5/1000 S.F. = 630.6 P.5.
SERVICE = 3,9%9C S.F. <& 3.3/1000 s.¥. = 13,17 P.S.

NEN ReCEWVING AREA ~ Q2005F & Sfiena 5F. = 49400719

B. (PETSMART)

RETAIL = 24,502 S.F. @ 5/1000 S.F. = 122.51 P.S.

TOTAL = $66:28 CR 78T P.S.
Big- 28 G655

(PARXIXG PROVIDED)

PEP BJOYS SITE ARZIA 234 P.S5.
PRICE CLUB SITZ ARZIA = #83-P.5,
5«4l

FI5 P.S.*
175 Ps

(*INCLUDES SERVICE BAYS)

TOTAL

(PARKING AVAILABLE)
IF PEP BOYS REQUIRES 118 P.5.

REQUIRED ON
RECLASS PLAN
118 P.S,

PROVIDED

PEP BOYS SITE 234 P.S.
PROVIDED PEP BOYS
ZXCESs

PRICE CLUB SITE “4%¥ P.S. 116 P.S.

(INCLUDES PETSMART) 41
+ NEw  Relenhine pRren

SITE DATA

SITE AREA(GROSS & NET)

EXISTING ZONING
ZONING MAP
EXISTING USE

PROPOSED USE

ELECTION DISTRICT #15

{'OUNC.LMANIC DISTRICT #6

CENSUS TRACT 4517.01

PROPERTY REFERENCE
OWNER

DEED 7206/093
PLAT
TAX ACCOUNT # o

FLOOR AREA RATIO 1861705C 0.1
TOTAL FLOOR AREA =  136:8400F = 0-21
GROSS ARFA OF SITE  828.629 SF

FLOCR AREA RATIO PERMITTED

BUILDING COVERAGE WITH PAVING

20 MAX

AREA TO BE VEGETATIVELY STABILIZED

~
PREVIOUS CRG PLAN 7 86273

(COVERING THE ENTIRE PROPERTY)

CRG PLAN FOR THE PEP BOYS
CURRENT PLANNING
STORM WATER MANACEMENT

JUILDING HEIGHT
PREVIOUS HEARING

EXISTING SIGNAGE

PRCOPOSED SIGNAGE

NO 100 YEAR FLOOD PLAINS.

NO HISTORIC BUILDINGS.”

NO WETLANDS ON THE SITE.

NOT WITHIN CRITICAL AREA.

NO ARCHEOLOGICAL.

NO ENDANGERED SPECIES HABITAT.

NO HAZERDOLS MATERIALS.

SITE SERVED BY WATER AND SEWER.

PAVING SHALL BE DURABLE AND DUSTFREE.

ALL PARKING SPACES SHALL BE PERMANENTLY STRIPE!Y.

FORWING TRROLATION

RuTo
vERVILE
BAY {:.\'.')

RETHlL:-
¢F)
103, 20
le, 2o0

EXI5UNG THE RUCE cLun 3,270

EXISTING
SALES

OUTSIRE  PLAnT

ARER
Ex(STING  THE PEP  poYs '8, 820
gd 502

69, 44

EXLGTING TETHMART

ToTAL

£X PARKING 5SPACES
REQUIRED

QetAr. 169, k2 st € 5 T5[i000

3ERVICE RBRREDP

SPRCES REQUIRED < cRLLuLpTioN

TOTAL

g 94 - 432 5PN

TotAL  Sppees

QROPOSED
TOTht SPACES
PARMKING

PROVIDCE >

RODYTVON
REQVIRED
REQUIRED ¢
Ex|5TING
¢ RoPOSED

VSES
D3eS
TOTAL

FaRKING FrROVIDED

EXCZSS

PEP BOYS SITE
116 P.S.

AVAILASLE

668 P.S5. PRICE CLUB SITE
697 (INCLUDES PETSMARY)

(PROVIDED &8¢ P.S5.)/(REQUIRED 7% P.S.) = 79737

657 g6

80.507e

THE PRICE COMPANY
2657 ARAINE DRIVE
SAN DIEGO, CA 92117

S M. 62/129
22-00-005182

565,410 SF

or 12.98 ACRES
353,102 SF

or 6.04 ACRES

APPROVED 12/11/86
AMENDED 9/7/20 (W90-217)
£91347 APPROVED 1/16/92
#XV -435

PROVIDED BY EXISTING
FACILITY SHOWN ON PLAN

7, 523 ¢¢ @ 3.3 i00esE

9 80C ST ReTAlC
9‘8005F 7] Q.PS(‘OOOSF

828629 SF+/-

or 1902 ACRES+/-
BR-IM, BR-CS-1

NE 6l & 6H
MEMJERSHIP OUTLET
WITH QOUTSIDE PLANT
SALES, RETAIL SALLES &
SERVICE GARAGE
MEMBERSHIP QUTLET
WITH OQUTSIDE PLANT
SALES RETAIL SALES &
SERVICE GARAGE

& 7132/001

INUM

-

mp—

SRIOS

C.R.3.5

SEE ZONING HISTORY

THIS SHEET

IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION
413 AND ALL ZONING POLICIES
NON PROPOSED AT THIS TIME
BOWEVER, ANY FUTURE
SIGNAGE SHALL COMPLY WITH

SECTION 413 AND ALL ZONING
SIGN POLICIES

TOTHL
(s¢)

W3 910
16, LoO

22,3586

24,502
176,470

oF T gy, 2

- 2440

g12.c5 = B73

126
126

<49

126
{9
116

(PAPKING AVAILABLE)

PROVIDED
234 P.S.

REQUIRED
106 P.S.

PEP BOYS
PROVIDED EXCESS AVATILABLE

541 £69
5% P.S. + 128 P.S. 620 P.S.

EXCESS
128 P.S.

¢ o 816 g2.07,
(PROVIDED #2¢ P.S.)/(REQUIRED 767 P.S.) = 86=8%

ZONING MAP

SCALE ! 171000 "

CLANS APPROVED
OFFICESC) FlpANNING & ZONING

Z ,21‘;95‘

SEE / SPRLIND JINTENT LT
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FOR
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AND
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87-414X -

CR~91-364 -

SONING RISTORY

{Note: All loning Issues are Pertinent :o varcel ' ONLY)

§6-334-SPH - Special Hearing for approving the use bu ctie Pr:ice Club of their whole-

sale operation as a matter ct right in a ML Zone
Granted - June 11, i9€6 subject to rollowing restrictions:

T. That at such time as Petitioners facility is in full operation
verifiable records shall be maintained and available to Zoning
Enforcement Inspectors indicatine that at least 55% of the dollar
volume of sales at any locaticn snall be to wholesale customers.
(complied with)

There shall be no free standing signs. The name painted on the
building shall be similar to that shown in the photograph marked
Petitioner's Bxhibit 4. (complied with}

Special Exception for a service garage

Dismissed without prejudicz and the service garage as an aCCasSsOry
use to the warehouse is approved April 24, 1987

Subject eo the following restrictions-

1. The service garage operation shall be limited expressly to the
changing, mounting, and balancing of tires for members of Price
only who have purchased tires from Price. No other service garage
services shail be provided at any time. (complied with)

Special Exception to use a portion of the Price Club property for a
sService garage and to amend the previously approved site plan in Case
No. 87-414X.

Granted ~ May 8, 1989

Subject to the following restrictions whick are conditions precedent
to the relief granted:

The Patiticner may apply for its permit and be granted same upon
receipt of this Order; however, Patitioner is hereby mades aware
that proceeding «t this time is at ics own risk until such time

as the 30-day appellate process from thig Order has expired. If,
Ior whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would
be rsquired to return, and be responsible for returning, said property
to its original condition. (complied with)

Prior to the issuance of any permits, Petitioners shail submit

for review and approval bu the Office of Current Planning a revised
CRG Plan and a revised landscaping plan. (complied with)

Prior to the issuance of any building and/or use permits, Petitioner
shall submit for approval by the Zoning Commissioner and/or Deputy
Zoning Commissioner a revised si*e plan which includes the require-
ments of the lZaning Office and sets forth and addresses the restcric-
tions of this Order. complied with)

Fetitioner shall comply with the requiremsents of the Department

of Environmental Protection and Resource Managessnt, Buresu of
Water Quality, as set forth in their commsnts dateld Feoruary 6,
1989, attached hereto and made a part hereof. (compiied with)
fatronage of the sgervice garage shall be limited to Price members
only. (complied with)

All service work pertformed in the service garage shall be limived

to light, mechanical work, including, but not limited to, tupe—

ups and oil changes. (complied with)

No body or fender work shall be conducted on the premises. (complied
with)

At no time shall any vemicles be stored overnight on the rremises
(complied with); and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the terms and conditions of the Order issued
June 17, 1986 in Case No. 856-334-SPH and the Order issued April 24

1987 in Case No. 87-414-X shall remain in full force and effect, except as
herein modified.

PETITION FOR ZONING RECLASSIFICATION
70 RECLASSIFrY HEREIN DESCRIBED PROPERTY FROM AN NL-CS5-1 AND
ML-IM ZOWNE ™0 A BR-CS-! AND BR-IM ZONE AND FOR A SPECIAL
EXCEPTION TO USE THE HEREIN DESCRIBED PROPERTY FOR RETAIL
SALES OF AUTONOTIVE PARTS AND SERVICE GARAGE.

GRANTED -~ NOVENRER 20. (991 SURJECT 7O THR FOLLOWING ASSTRICTION:

A LANDSCAPE PLAN SNALL 48 SUBNITTED 7O TRE JALTINOAR CONNTT LASDE:AFS
PLANSER. THE PLAN SNOULE THEN PR FORMARDED 1O TH% DEPVWTY DINECTOR OF

THE OFPICK OF PLANRING & BORING PRIOR 1O TNE ISSUANCE OF ANY BUILDIDG
PERNITS. SUBSEQURNT TC TWE APPROVAL OF TNS DEPUTY OIRECTOR, TNE MYITIONES
SNALL PROVIDE A COPY OF THR APPROVED LANGSCAPE PLAN TO THS 3ONING OFPFICE

10 INSURE TNAT IT BECORES A PART OF TNE OFFI°IAL rliz.

James S. Kline
Project Planner
G.W. Stephens, Ir. & Assgociate z
, s Jr. i &, Inc,
638 Kenilworth Drive
Suite 100

Towson, MD 21204

RE: Development Regulations Exemption
Status for Proposed Minor Addition
to Price Club

SE Pulaski Highway and Mohrs Lane
15th Election Districr

Dear Mr. Kline:

This letter is

in response to Your correspondenc requ i

L] t
confirmation that roposed addition to the Price Club huild.u.;; ::q th:
facca on would not require a revised or amended C.R.G dus

. . - . . L] - -
vas presenteq to o (a 3.6% +/ sxpansion). The information a8 provided

cont the folloui::‘lmt Review Committee on August 24, 1992, which

T™e approval for Phagse I
of the C.R.G. i H
however, since Phase I was constructed Prior to 1.'Jut:“:pw.cl “trecone
al_:proval is vested. An expired C.R.G

light of thig issue, v

from the current
MiNOor commercial

Please
applicacion,

by Zoning Case % Use may possibly be effected
the site. limited automobile service uses on

I truat that th
SUEficiently detailed and resmeiero. Sof fOFth in this letter s

information or have any m“mnuvo to the request. If you need further

ions, pl
Lewis at 87-3391 (FAX - Bav-5708). o o oC "esitate to contect John

Very truly yours,

WO re

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
2oning Coordinator

N O SL
oo Y

Planner ¥T

Lot
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GEORGE WILLIAM STEPHENS, JR.
AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

CIVIL ENGINCERS & LAND SURVEYORS

658 KENWWORTH DRIVE, SUITE 100
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
(301) 825-8120

ISTING THE PRICE CLUB

ISTING OUTSIDE PLANT
SALES AREA®**

STING THE PEP BOYS

PROPOSED PETSMART
DTAL

JOTAL PARKING SPACES REOUIRED
RETALL 169,442 S.F.@ SSPACES/1,0008 F.
SERVICE BAY AREA 7,528 S.F.@3.3SPACES/1, 0005 F.

TOTAL SPACES REQUIRED
TOTAL SPACES PROVIDED
*VARIANCE REQUIRED

* * EXISTING OUTSIDE PLANT SALES AREA SHALL BE RELOCATED TO SOUTH
'CORNER OF PARKING LOT PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF OCCUPANCY PERMITFOR

PETSMART. |

ALL PARKING SPACES ARE MINIMUM OF $.5'x 18 o
ALL HANDICAPPED PARKING SPACES ARE BQUIVALENT OF 13'21¥°
¢ NOTE: | "

828,629 SF+/-

or 19.02 ACRES+/-
BR-IM. BR-CS-}

NE 61 & 6H
MEMBERSHIP OUTLET
WTTH OUTSIDE PLANT

COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT
DiS 4517.01

WNER ' THE PRICE COMPANY
0 . 2657 ARAINE DRIVE

SAN DIEGO, CA 92117
DEED ) 7206/093 & 7132/001
PLAT SM 62/129

TAX AQDOUNT # 22.00-005182
FL RATIO
mﬁﬁm= 176, 9705F = 02!
GROSS AREA OF SITE 828,629 SF
FLOOR AREARATIO PERMITTED §fs’f$’§’?m
WITH PAVING y
BUHILDING covm seste
e -
AREA TO Bt VEGETATIVELY STABILIZED 263 102 SF
OB V e or 6.04 ACRES
PREVIOUS CHG PLAN #86273
‘ PROPERTY) APPROVED 12/11/86
(covenmcﬁﬁlzm okt -
CRG PLAN FOR THE PEP BOYS # 91347 APPROVED 1/1692

CURRENT XV - 435

- T PROVIDED BY EXISTING
STORM \VAT_- MANAGEMEN v ON MLAN

PREVIOUS HRARINGS
EXISTING SIGNAGE

SEE ZONING HISTORY
THIS SHEET

IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION
413 AND ALL ZONING POLICIES
NON PROPOSED AT THIS TIME
HOWEVER, ANY FUTURE

PROPOSED SNENAGE
' SIGNAGE SHALL COMPLY WITH

SECTION 413 AND ALL ZONING
SIGN POLICIES
NO 100 YEAR FLOOD PLAINS.
NO HISTORIC BUILDINGS.
NO WETLANDS ON THE SITE.
NOT AL AREA.
NO AL.
NO SPECIES HABITAT
NO

SITE
VING § BE DURABLE AND DUSTFREE.
::mespmmum*f STRIPED.
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PETITION FOR VARIANCE
SE/S Pulaski Highway
1219 8 of Mohrs Lane
(Price Club Plaza)

i15th Election District
6th Councilmanic District

The Price R.E.1.u4., Inc.-
White Marsh,

Petitioner
* * w

BEFORE THE

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

BALTIMORE COUNTY

CASE NO. 94-432-5PHA

* *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a

Petition for Variance filed by the owner of the subject property,

The Price R.E.I.T., Inc. - White Marsh, ("the Petitioner"). The

Petitioner requests relief from Section 409.6.A.2 of the Baltimore

County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.2Z.R.")} to permit 726 off-street

parking spaces at the Price Club Plaza in lieu of the required 873

off-street parking spaces.

Appearing on behalf of the Petitioner was John I. Elias with

K & F Development Co., a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Price Club

R.E.I.T. - White Marsh and Thomas Poole with PetsMart, the proposed

new use. Also present were James S. Kline, an engineer with G.W.

Stephens and Associates, the firm which prepared the site plan, and

Mickey A. Cornelius, a traffic engineer with The Traffic Group,

Inc., who prepared an analysis of the existing and proposed on-site

parking conditions. The Petitioner was represented by Robert A.

Py

X

> Hoffman, Esquire. There were no protestants present.

Testimony indicated that the subject property is commercially

SN
\\Siféaned BR-IM and BR-CS-1 and consists of approximately 19 acres. It
S

13 Lot No. 1 of the overall tract known as the Price Club Plaza

Baltimore County Government
Zoning Commissioner
Office of Planning and Zoning

Suite 113 Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-4386

June 27, 1994

Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire
Venable, Baetjer & Howard
210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING AND VARIANCE
SE/S Pulaski Highway, 1219' S of Mohrs Lane
(Price Club Plaza))
15th Election District - 6th Councilmanic District
The Price R.E.I.T., Inc., White Marsh - Petitioner

Case No. 94-432-SPHA

Dear Mr. Hoffman:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in. the
above-captioned matter. The Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance
have been granted in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavor-
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on
f{iling an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and Development

Management office at 887-3391.
| \ﬁztj;zours '

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
. Deputy Zoning Commissioner
TMK:bjs for Baltimore County

¢c: Mr. Joseph K. Kornwasser, President, K & F Development
46010 Manekin Plaza, Suite 120, Sterling, VA 20166

People's Counsel

j/k

Punted on Aoecycled Pager

ILING

o)

ORDER RECEIVED/F

4

Vi

7

Y/

Northeast (the "Plaza"). A mixture of retail businesses are located
at the Plaza which was initially constructed in the late 1980's.
Among the major retail stores currently located at the Plaza are the
Price Club, Home Depot, the Pep Boys and the Sports Authority. The
Petitioner recently entered into a lease with PetsMart, a large
retail pet store, for a portion of the Plaza that is directly
adjacent to the Price Club store. As indicated above, the subject
property is a separate lot (Lot No. 1) and currently has two retail
uses, The Price Club and the Pep Boys. PetsMart is proposing to
construct an approximately 24,300 sq. ft. retail facility at this
location as is shown more particularly on the Plat to Accompany
Petition for Variance submitted as Petitioner‘s Exhibit 1 at the
hearing.

Testimony proffered on behalf of the Petitioner indicated that
the addition of the PetsMart pet store would result in an increase
in the square footage of retail space on the property, thus changing
the required amount of parking. Testimony was proffered on behalf
of Mr. Kline as to the amount of spaces required under the Zoning
Regulations (873 spaces) as well as the amount proposed after the
addition of the PetsMart (726 spaces). Testimony proffered on
behalf of Mr. Elias stated that, notwithstanding the addition of

etsMart, more than enough parking existed on site to accommodate
he volume of customers generated by the Plaza. This testimony was
orroborated by the parking analysis prepared by Mr. Cornelius of

e Traffic Group which concluded that even during the Plaza’s peak

emand for parking (Saturday afternoons), only 65% of the available

o o igF

Petition for Variance

(AND SPECIAL HEARING)
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at Price Club Plaza, Pulaski Highway
which is presently zoned BR-TM —

——— e

LRyinS>

ThlsPeﬁﬁot.leeﬁlothhmomceof Zoning Administration & Development Management,
The undersigned, legdowner(s)oﬂhepropeﬂysi!uminwmecwmwhichisdescﬁbedinmedescdp(ionnﬂdpldmxbed
heteto and made a part hereol, hereby petition Tor a Variance from Section(s)

Variance from Section 409.6.A.2 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
to permit 7 off-street parking spaces in lieu of the required 871
off-stree arking spaces. And a special hearing to amend the plan in Case**

Baltimore Caunty, 10 the Zoning Law of Baftimore Courdy; for the following reasons: (indicate hardship of
,72[ **Number CR-91-364.

To be determined at hearing.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
i, orwe, .gmetowwd above Varisnce advertising, posting, eic.. upon filing of this petition, and fuither agree 10 and are o
be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Battimore County adopled pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County

Ve do Rolemnly dectase syl i, undier the penetics of pedury, that we a%e the
tegal awnerls) of Ve Which it The subject of his Petiion, =

Legat ~The/ Price R.E.I.T., Inc. -
‘ fe Marsh

ﬂmcﬁ-\ ‘

By: \ {

Sgnawe JO 5 . Kornwasseér, Pre

(Type or Prst

State Zipcode Swgnature ¥
Aoy bon Pettonar. c/o K & F Development

Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire 46010 Manekin Plaza, Suite 120
(Tyza of reind Name)

Addvets Kh Phane No.
Sterling, Virginia 20166 1-800-634-2890
Cay Sute Zwpcode

un.mumnmdu;am,cwmmum
0 he contacied.

Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire
féwson, Maryland 215G3% e 210 ALIEgheny Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204 494-6200

C Sale 2uppcode Addvess Phomne No.
L]
OFFICE LUSE On vy SN

J"" f “":-V ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARNG

\ whsvadebie tor Hearng

210 Allegheny Avenue 494-6200

e Fothows

k\\~_,,!; :;mun-w

parking spaces were utilized. With regard to the number of spaces
for the subject property (Lot No. 1), the figures were even more
dramatic with only 60% of spaces being utilized at peak demand.
Overall, the average parking occupancy for Saturday was only 45%.
Thus, Mr. Cornelius’s testimony was that the proposed PetsMart would
not create an adverse impact on parking conditions at the site.

Under Maryland law, an area variance may be granted where
strict application of the zoning regulations would cause practical
difficulty to the petitioner and his property. McLean v. Soley, 270
Md. 208 (i973). To prove practical difficulty for an area variance,
the Petitioner must meet the following:

(1) Whether strict compliance with the requirement
would unreasonably prevent the use of the property for a

permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily
burdensome;

(2) Whether the grant would do substantial injustice
to the applicant as well as other property owners in the
district or whether a lesser relaxation than that applied
for would give substantial relief; and

(;) Whether relief can be granted in such fashion that
the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and public
safety and welfare secured.

, 22 Md. App.
28 (1974).

I find it clear from the testimony that if the variances are
gFanted, such use, as proposed, will not be contrary to the spirit
ok the Zoning Regulations and will not result in any injury to the
prlic good. After due consideration of the testimony and evidence

lesented, I find that practical difficultly or unreasonable

ship will result if the variance is not granted. It has been

' ® o d22

Petition for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at Price Club Plaza, Pulaski Highway

whilch is presently zoned BR-IM & BR-CS-~1

Variance from Section 409.6.A.2 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
to permit 709 off-street parking spaces in lieu of the required 872
off-street parking spaces.

of the Zoni i i i ; . . - .
et «d?WdeeCom.bﬂmehwdmemw.luhMmgfemns:(’mdocatehuds'lip‘o(

fuxnnysmobepoaedamdammnhedasmeaﬁbedbyZbdngRq;ﬂahns
©Of we, agree (0 pay expenses of above Variance advertising, poseting, etc., of this petition, fucther
bebom\dbyinzoningmgulaﬁom.ndrewﬂmdwmecm-“xp?:nhhzmmhﬁgn:nbmh

, wndier The ponaliies of perury, That e aw the
s the subject of Sus Petiiion.
; rice R.E.I.T., Inc. -
1¥e Marsh

ornwasser,

Shsile g ot
Arortvey ot Petitionar ¢/o K & F Development

Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire 46010 Manekin Plaza, Suite 120

o . s s " _ _ _
gé 4 ég , BY: LPU) Sterling, Virginia 20166 L-800-634-2890
5 Cay ;
ﬁ'ﬁble, Baetjer & Howard """-“"'“""Mwwr:um?m ALY Ot reprevenial

210 Allegheny Avenue 494-6200 o ‘

Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire

Name 2 11) AIIEQHEH? AvVETIOE

Towson, Maryland 21204 494-6200
Addven

REVISION DEOPOFF . — ———— come———
MO REUIEW S T T

AY Unasailabie for Heoring
& sloldy | T
I S

P3Wson, Maryland 213503%

est j igti
ablished that the existing parking on site is fully developed and

th
at accordingly the Petitioner is limited in the amount of parking

that can be provided. Moreover,

based upon the fact that there ig
presently a substantial degree of unutilized parking on the

property, it is clear that the requirements from which the

P .
etitioner seeks relief would unduly restrict the use of the

P .
etitioner’s land unless the requested variance is granted

public health, safety or general welfare,

Thus, I find that the

ranti iti
g ng of the Petitioner’s request is in strict harmony with the

§pirit and intent of the Zoning Requlations

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and

public hearing on thig Petition held, and for the reasons stated
e

herein, the variance requested should be granted

THEREF
ORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for

Baltimore County this glvl\day of

June’

subject to the following restriction:

1 Co
(1) The Petitioner may apply for its building permit

der; however,
ding at such
appellate process fro

whatever reason this Orad i
’ er
herein shall be rescinded 18 reversed, the relief granted

%%/44%

TIMOTHY M/ KOTROCO

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County
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Date

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
fox the property located at Price Club Plaza, Pulaski Highway

which is presently zonsd BR-IM & BR-(CS-1

The undersigned, tegal owner(s) of the i C i
property situate in Baltimore
hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

Variancg from Section 409.6.A.2 of th
to permit 709 off-street parking spac

d::gffstreet parking spaces.
oning Regulations of Baltimore County, 1o th i i Cou:
o ‘ unty, 16 the Zoning Law of Baltimore Wy, for the lollowing reasons: (indicate hardship o

e Bgltimore County‘Zoning Regulations
es in lieu of the required 872

To be determined at hearing.

Property is to be posted and advenis
I.amwbwwd.bwc\lm’am iz
be bound by the zoning regulations and restiictions of Baltimor

ice R.E.I.T.,
ef Marsh

rnwasser,

State Zipcade Signature T
c/o K & F Development

46010 Manekin Plaza, Suite 120
py—— i

Aromay tor Pesisongs
Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire

. . . KO Phone No
Sterling, virginia 20166 L-800-634-2890
_— oy

jer & Howard Name, Addeess and phceve cvmties of te30f Gmmas b T
214 Allegheny Avenue 494-6200 1o %% contactes e, COMAt Bumhaner o repuesentainn

7- Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire
» Maryland 217%03"™ i Name ' o
Towson, Maryland 21204 494-6200
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hG¢D accordance with your request . For your use

o your review .~ Please call when ready

- For processing ~ Please return to this office
. Plans reviewed and accepted . Approval requedted .

- Plans reviewed ?ad accepted as noted .- Meeting requesfed - b
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Arnold Jablon, Director % -
Office of Zoning Administration y 7
and Development Management 5//’/ ‘

County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

May 9, 1994

Re: Petitioner: Price R.E.I.T., Inc. - Whitemarsh
Property: Price Club Plaza - 9919 Pulaski Highway
Item N - ' i i

Dear Mr. Jablon:

We represent Price R.E.I.T., Inc. - Whitemarsh ("Price Club")
and filed a request on their behalf last Thursday, May 5, 1994, for a
parking variance and special hearing to amend the plan previously
approved in CR-91-364. Price Club’s lessee, PetsMart, is proposing
to construct a 24,300 sq. ft. retail facility as part of the existing
plaza.

We are writing to request any assistance you might be able to
provide in obtaining a hearing before the Zoning Commissioner as soon
as possible. Due to obligations contained in the lease, Price Club
is to begin construction of the PetsMart facility in June. A request
for a refinement to the CRG Plan will be considered by the
Development Review Committee next Monday, May 16. To the extent
possible, Price Club has asked us try and secure a hearing date which
will enable them to obtain a building permit and keep their time
obligations under the lease.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call.
Any assistance, even a week or two earlier than normal, would be most
appreciated. Thank you for your consideration

Sincerely,
Lot A, Neffmea 3y cp

Robert A. Hoff E@nvg

cc: R. Alonzo Childress, P.E. MAY 9 1994 3
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Mr. Amold Jablon, Director

Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

Baltimore County

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Altention: Mr. John Lewis

RE: Price Club Addition
DRC #11284H
Dated: 11/28/94 15th ED
Permits: Bidg. B-219836
Grading B-219833

Dear Mr. Lewis,

I_I p{evious parking vanance was granted from 873 parking spaces to permit 726 parking
spaces in lieu of. An expansion of 9,800 square feet has been applied for. The expansion
requires 49 additional spaces. The use of the site is unchanged.

M{e are providing 775 parking spaces which reflects 49 Spaces above the varniance granting
726 parking spaces and follows the policy manual (Page A-33 Section 409.1.D. ).

Your confirmation is most appreciated by a sign off of the referenced permits.

January 25, 1995
Very truly yours,

The zoning staff has reviewed your information

& red-lined plan and determined that GEOQORG

this proposal is within the spirit and

intent of the order & approved plan in

zoning case #94-432-SPHA. The provided

plan is being included in the hearing file [/ James S. Kithe, Pighner
JSK:kmp - latest approved zoning ple
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ggltimore County Government ——
ice of Zoning Ad~~<:-ation T Lo
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and Development Management 4o Floos ot (f» ¢ . G.W. Stephens, Jr. and Associates, Inc. NG SmISSINERS PoLiey won
- — Page 2
s November 29, 1994 SHCTION

5 mmey et
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. ' 409.1 APPLICABILITY
T L e e S

111 West Chesapeake Avenue : Should you have additional questions regarding this matter, please do @

Towson, MD 2120 B ¢

I{ a parking variance has been previous}
. Y granted and the
o (410) 887-3353 not hesitate to call me.

us¢ is the same and an expansion in the use/buildi i
: 3 /building is
propused, credit will be given for the previous VlrglnCl
Sincerely, whether or not a new variance is required.

r F . Tf a variance has been granted for parking for a particular

| i Use on a preperty and the use changes (with no e )
BALTIMORE COUNTY. MARYLAND i -

: the use area):
NCE Y : Development Manager
INTEROFFICE CORRE SPONDE George William Stephens, Jr. & Assoc., Inc.

: 1. Il the parking requirement 4
658 Kenilworth Drive, Suite 100 - : increases and the new re:uir::n%%aén::.::' 2::.& =
Arnold Jablon. Director DATE: June 13, 1994 Towson, Maryland 21204 - : variance wouldn’t be required. ' n
To: Zgﬁ?ng Adinie'stration and Development Management

November 29, 1994

RE: Price Ciub-New Receiv. Add'n.

x umb : f)ﬁ :',“ft,::: ;*q“:fm"t canuot be met, credit will not
. 9919 Pulaski Highway . all or the previocus variance and the total
o Developer BEWling' EES C:ﬁgf‘ ‘ﬁwgl o DRC Number 11284H Dist. 15C6 ‘ . deficiency will have to be varianced. The previous
Developere Engineering oec

Dear Sir: DTR: KAK: aw variance wouid be taken into consideration at the new

huaring.
- : Larry Pilson, Carolyn Beatt
. Meetin ) c , Y
RE: %on if}lgngd; 15(;;%4Committee g On November 28, 1994, the Development Review Committee (DRC) :

or Ju .

: . If a parking variance has be i .
424 Revised considered your request on the above referenced project and determined it to ‘ . changes and there is an ex a::)‘z;e::c’:::"bgzigied' 5%“_53
[tem No. be a limited exemption under Section 26-171(a){7) of the Baltimore County area of use: ==-oncxpensien fig or the
development regulations. As a result, your development is exempt from the
i ’ i i i rir i ' i ! : 1. Even ii the parkin ; iy s .
ng Section has reviewed requirements of a Community Input Meeting, a Hearing Officer's Hearing, and . _ Cver P 19 requirement doesn't increase, or if
e Dive10€:rsi§2§me:rgcgematic landscape plan must be the submittal of a development plan for review and approval; however, ‘ it increases and iL can be met, a special hearing may be
thi ?2Eigcan§02engativeiy approved, prior to Development Plan compliance with applicable zoning regulations and all county design
subm & .

requs:.red to datermine if the new use and expansion could
standards and requirements for public and private improvements is required. receive credit from the old variance. Also, a new
approval. variance may L& reguired in the Judgement of the Zoning

BWB : 8w Additionally, this project is located on a state road; therefore, the Supervisor and/or the Zoning Commissioner.

State Highway Administration requires the plan to be reviewed prior to . ) . . _
permit approval. For further information, contac: Robert Small, at 333-1350. . ;éo ::e new parking requirement cannot be met, see E.
To determine whether additional engineering pians are required, contact: If the property use is nonconforming with regard to parking
. : and the use expands or changes, no credit will be given for
1. The Department of Environmental Protec:icn and Resource ‘ the existing deficiency, even if the new requirement is less
Management, Environmental Impact Review Division at than the old one. The only exception to this would be that
887-3980, to determine whether Chesapeaxe Bay Critical

if the principal use has been determined to be
Area, storm water management, sediment and erosion control, [ .’l%"'f‘.iﬂ.ﬂgﬁg and the use doesn't change; credit would be
forest conservation, etc., plans will be required. VSN IOr the parking existing at that time, provided that

';h' ﬂgditi"ﬂ!l spaces for any expansion or addition wouldn't
) . : nterfere with th i
The Department of Public Works, Development Engineering ® existing parking or usurp the parking

- ) - - potential on the site.
Services at 887-3751, to determine if a landscape plan '
or other construction plans will be reguired. ‘

Be advised that Phase 2 review fees may apr.y, dependinrg on the amount VAR
of site disturbance and/or the requirement of a Putlic Works Agreement. ARKING SPACE DIMENSIONS

saegs A standard angled X i )
A copy of this letter must be presented when submitting lanting di ngn:l Parxing space may contain a portion
. - ; - ) . p 9 diamond per the standaras set forth in Sectio
engineering/construction plans to this office and/or when applying for a _ 409.8.A.1.a ZCKM, Page 4-40E
permit with the Department of Permits and Licenses.

of a
n

4-33

———

Baltimore County Government .
Office of Zoning Administration Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management and Development Management

Baltimore Counly Government

hesancake AVenue 111 West Chesapeake Avenuc e
’}Llw\:.‘::'r?l ;A?)L b';ii):(}l-!:t Avenue . 1994 (410) 887-3353 Towson, MD 21204 May 27, 1994 (410) 887-3353
J it May 23, .

Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire Robert A. I-loff-man, Esquire
Venable, Baetjer and Howard Venable, Baetjer and Howard

210 Allegheny Avenue
2 gy e e DY 32 -/
Preliminary Petition Review {(Item #424) : Preliminary Revision Review (Item #424)
Legal Owner: The Price R.E.I.T., Inc. Legal O?ner: The Price R.E.I.T., Inc. -
- White Marsh _ White Marsh
Petsmart - Price Club Plaza Price Club Plaza, Pulaski Highway
15th Election District {Petsmart)

15th Election District

Dear Mr. Hoffman: Dear Mr. Hoffman:

est of the attorne etitioner, the above referenced
revisionshtw::: r:gzepted for filing yiﬁthout a final filing review by the . At the reques? of the aFt?rney/petitioner, the. above referenced
staff. The revision was accepted with the understanding that all zoning revisions were accepted for fl%lng without a fina% filing review by the
issues/filing requirements would be addressed. A subsequent review by the gtaff. ?h? plan was accepted with the understanding that all zoning
staff has revealed unaddressed zoning issues and/or incomplete issues/filing requirements would be addrgssed. A subsequent review by the
information. The following comments are advisory and do not necessarily ?t?ff has  revealed unaddressed zoning issues and/or incomplete
identify all details and inherent technical =zoning requirements necessary }2 Oiy?tloTi T?e follow;ng connmnt§ are advisory and do not necessarily
for a complete application. As with all petitions/plans filed in this ; entify all details a?d i? erent technical zoning requiremepts necessary
office, it is the final responsibility of the petitioner to make a proper ?lf’ a complete application. As  with all peti§ions/plans¢ filed in this
application, address any =zoning conflicts and, if necessary, to file office, it is the final responsibility of the petitioner to e a proper
revised petition materials. All revisions {including those required by the application, address any zoning conflicts and, if necessary, to file
heariﬁg officer) must be accompanied by a check made out to Baltimore rev1§ed petl?ion materials. All revisions (including those required by the
County, Maryland for the $100.00 revision fee. hearing officer) must be accompanied by a check made out to Baltimore
' County, Maryland for the $100.00 revision fee.
Based on the revised plan note (shown highlighted on a plan from . "

the developer's engineer) concerning the fact that no changes are being C@apges made to the plan, i.e., white out of certain information,
made in the documented relcassification plan in case #CR-91-364, this plan should be initialed by the engineer who sealed the plans.

is acceptable for filing. If you need further information or have any questions, please do

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 887-3391.
not hesitate to contact me at B87-3391.

truly yours,

Jahn L. i Planner II
Planner 11

JLL:sc}
JLL: j
8C) Enclosure (receipt)
Enclosure (receipt
nc ( pt) cc: Zoning Commissioner
cc:  Zoning Commissioner

(AL, Prnted with Soybean Ink
Q~| on Recycled Paper




Baltimore County Government
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MDD 21204 (410) 887-3353

Jume 7, 1994

Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire
Venable, Baetjer & Howard
210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RF: <Case No. 94-432-SPHA, Item No. 424
Petitioner: The Price R.E.1.T., Inc. - White Marsh
Petition for Variance

Dear Mr. Hoffman:

The Zoning Plans Advisory Committee (ZAC) has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above-referenced petition, which was accepted for
filing on May 6, 1994 and scheduled for a hearing accordingly. Any
attached comments from a reviewing agency are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to assure that all
parties, i.e., zoning commissioner, attorney and/or the petitioner, are
made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. Only those comments
that are informative will be forwarded Lo you; those that are not
informative will be placed in the hearing file.

The following comments are related only to the filing of future
zoning petitions and are aimed at expediting the petition filing process
with this office.

1. The director of Zoning Administration and Development Management
has instituted a system whereby seasoned zoning attorneys who
feel that they are capable of filing petitions that comply with
all aspects of the =zoning regulations and petitions filing
requirements can file their petitions with this office without
the necessity of a preliminary review by zoning personnel.

L

PIS 0. James Lighthizer

Maryland Dedtment of Traﬁsponarion Secretary

State Highway Administration oo

S5

Ms. Charlotte Minton :  Baltimore County
Zoning Administration and Item No.: 42/ ,7?(/
Development Management

County Office Building

Room 109

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Minton:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not effected by any State Highway

Adm.inistration project.

Please contact Bob Small at 410-333-1350 if you have any questions.

Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.

Very truly yours, P
Lot A f«béé
DAut ) Al KAt £, ACTIMG CNEF

Engineering Access Permits
Division

My telephone number is

Maryland Refay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toil Free

Malling Address: P.O. Box 717 + Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street + Baltimore, Maryland 21202

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND ' BALTIMORE COUNTY. MARYLAND
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE INTEROFFICE CORREGSPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: May 23, 1994 TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: May 27, 1994
Zoning Administration and Development Management Zoning Administration and Development Management

FRO obert W. Bowling., P.E., Chief . FROM: Robert W. Bowling, P.E., Chief M’Wl’"
evelopers Engineering Section Developers Engineering Section

RE: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting RE: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
for May 23, 1994 : for May 31, 1994
Item No. 424 . Item No. 424

The Developers Engineering Section has reviewed . The Developers Engineering Section hae reviewed
the subject zoning item. The proposed Petsmart Store is the subject zoning item. See our previous comments, dated
shown located directly over an existing public 8-inch . May 23, 1994 for this item. Also, a schematic landscape plan
ganitary sewer in a 10-foot drainage and utility easement. muet be submitted and tentatively approved, prior to the
This sewer wust be relocated and the 10-foot dralnadge and special hearing.
utility easement abandoned.
RWB: 8w
In addition, a revised schematic landscape plan must be
submitted to this office prior to the special hearing.
4

RWB: 8w

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND ; ; Baltimore County Government
Fire Department
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE o

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director
Zoning Administration & f 700 East Joppa Road Suitc 901
Development Management ' | . Towson, MD 21286-5500

(410) 887-4500

FROM: Pat Keller, Director
Ooffice of Planning and Zoning

DATE: May 24, 1994

DATE: oOF -
SUBJECT: The Price R.E.I.T., Inc. - White Marsh S5/17/94

R Arnold Jablon
Director
. _:: ot coning Administration and
Development Hanagement
Petitiumbeoner: romeph . Kormasser Baltimore County Off i
Towson, MD 21204
Property Size: MATIL STOP-1105

] Euilding

Zoning: RE 2

Froperty Owaer: oEp BFEL_0L)

Requested Action: -l..OCATI OM: SEE BELOW

Hearing Date: /

. ITtem No.: SEE BELLOW Soming e
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: -G ng enda e

Should the applicant's request be granted, staff recommends that the parking area Gentlemen:
to the rear of the center be identified as employee parking.
Fursuant to
by this Burean
be corvected or

your request, the veferenced Py o
and the comments below \
INCovporated

perty has been surveyed
et Al e applicable and required tz
nte the final plans for the property

O oy W .
Prepared by: /‘J(/Z/’A;] “4 L/ /\-é)f ‘ “. The site shall be made to comply®uwith all a

Fire Frevention Code prj PPlicable parts
~VE sde prior to ece . . cre of the
IN REFERENCE T THE FOLL OW NG CCtupancy o beginning of operation.

Division Chiefs AND 4277 ITEM NIMBERS:411, 421, 424, 4pg,

PK/JL:1w

" REVIEWER: LT. ROBERT ¢ . SALIERWALD M

) | Fire Marshal Office, PHONE BE7-4881, MS-110pF

cc: File

Priniad with Savbaen ink
o Recycied Peper

ZAC.424/PZONE/ZAC1

O. James Lighthizer

Maryland Departmant of Transportztion Secratary

Hal <assch

State HighwayAdmlnlefatlon Agmimsirace

TG

Ms. Charlotte Minton :  Baltimore County

Zoning Administration and ltem No.. #4214 /_7L L)
Development Management

County Office Buiiding

Room 109

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryvland 21204

Dear Ms. Mintwon:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no apjection to
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not effected by any State Highway

Adminisiration project.

-~

Please contact Bob Small at 410-333-1330 if you have any guestions.

Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.

Very truly yours, o
oy Lol
/{_/'M"’ I/ R S A
ONUC) NTERTL 7, MG FInd
" Jeha-Correstabite; Chief
Engineering Access Permits
Division

(W E

My telephone number is
i i ] Speech
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Heanng of
ary 1-800y-735-2258 Statewide Toil Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 - Baitimas®. !-;?'21'}23-'2:;721202
Street Address: 707 North Catvert Street * Baitimore, Mary

lla!limnrc County Government .
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Managemer.t

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MDD 21204 (410
) 887-3353
June 17, 1994

Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire [:t N
Venable, Baetjer & Howard L
210 Allegheny Avenue

SROr '
.
Towson, Maryland 21204 :Ulj .
ot
RE: Case No. 94-432-A, Item No.424 - --mJ j
o i

Petition for Variance '?OA”N(:CfHJZHS\ N

————— s -
- A o
———

Dear Mr. Hoffmann:

Enclosed are copies of comments received from the Developers

Engineering Section of the Department of Publi
ic Works on J
for the above-referenced case. une 15, 1994

If there are any questions, please do not hesi
887-3391, esitate to call me at

Sincerely,

Chaststee M 10o 70
Charlotte Minton

Enclosure




_ CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION Beliaor o oo )
CTEPIIENS. TR & ASSOCIATES, INC ' ‘ : Zoning Administralion & . r e G‘e
GEORGE WILLIAM STEPHENS, JR. & ASSOCIATES, INC, 2 . 3 ton

D(‘,‘Vﬂl ' STy
FNGINFERS opment Mai.agement

Vii Vest Chostipeake A .
658 KENITWORTH DRIVE, SUITE 100, TOWSON, MARYLAND 21 204 cn l l'ml t u m,“ I N MD . Lz 19 i! S Yo son, Bfuqf[a’:.d 2;20;0“"10
- I O ih SO 1] . .
20MING DEPARTMENT OF SALTIMORE COUNTY f/y—’ﬂ”i

T | " THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

Account: R-O01-6150

~

5/20/94 42 (L)
Description of Lot 1, PRIGE CLUB PLAZA, April 21, 1994 — —_— ublished in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly news REVIST .

to accompany Petition for Parking Variance. . /j 7;// P kly paper published ON DROP-OFF: NO REVIEW

Containing 19.0227 acres of land more or less, in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of | successive

. 0 -
Beginning for the same at a point on the southeastarn side of 8 o weeks, the first publication appearing on lgﬂ_ #11 REVTSTONS $100. 00
Pulaski Highway - U.S, Route 40, 1560 foot. Right-of-way, said point i ' .
heing designated 1 and having Baltimore County Metropolitan District

coordinate values of North 22090.35 and Fast 47335.11, shown on a Plat
entitled “PRICE CLUB PLAZA, Northeast Baltimore” dated .July 20, 1990, - The Price R.E.] )
recorded among the Plat Records of Baltimore County, Maryland in Plat . _ _ I&im=?im)ﬁf.dT"Inc'_ MgLEPMrﬂl
Book S.M. 62 folio 129, said point of beginning being measured South 37 . Tyt e a0 ' 2w A THE JE Distéiér- ISafza, Pulaski Highway (Petsmart)
degrees 24 minutes 23 seconds West 1219.73 feet from the centerline ’ Atunﬂé.: R f)
intersection of Mohrs Lane, 60.00 foot wide and said Pulaski Highway- : ~ 'Y Robert 4. Hoffman
U.S. Route 40, foot. wide, shown on said Plat, running thgnce : ) i ) é
leaving said point of beginning, binding on the snutheastern side of - = ! . - |
said Pglaski Highway, as shown on said Plat, Posted by g J LEGAL AD. - TOWSON Check from Venable, Baetjer & Joward
1) North 40 degrees 55 minutes 54 seconds Fast 633.07 feet to a -
point. designated ? on said Plat, running thence leaving said Pulaski Nuaber of Signs: ]
Highway, for part. of the distance binding on the division line betw?en b 180
Lot 1 & Lot 2 and for part of the distance binding on the division line u;'VVFL,Z_jii;
between Lot 1 & Lot 3, shown on said Plat, ' ) Please Make Checks Hrabu To: Battimore Coiinty © -7 L5 o
?2) South 67 degrees 22 minutes 37 seconds Fast 673%.61 feet to a ] ‘
point. designated 19 on said Plat, running thence continuing to bind on o . Y
the division line bhetween said Lot 1t & Lot 3, shown on said Plat, the
five fnllnwing courseas, vi7z:
325 South 53 degrees 44 minutes 03 seconds Fast 530.43 feet to a
point designated 1R on said Plat, CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION
4) North 45 degrees 20 minutes 16 seconds FAast 20.27 feet to a
point designated 17 on said Plat,
) South 44 degrees 39 minutes 44 seconds Fast 149.06 feet to

" ,7 ) [
point. designated 16 on said Plat, TOWSON, MD., )l &) 19 1(4 . N .
6) North 2?2 degrees 27 minutes 23 seconds Fast NR,00 feet to - s - a ror

point designated 23 on said Plat and Room 118, m THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was T 1. Zoning Administration §
7) South 67 degrees 32 minutes 37 seconds Fast 173,15 feet to 400 Washi Avenue, Development Maragemert

point. designated 24 on the boundary of said Plat, running thence : published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a week’y newspaper published RN P, 7 THE Vet Chese; eahe sntin

1 ' v . -'. X ST H .
binding on part of the boundary of said Plat, the four following ZoningAdmiz;isim:inn& . rece o Narylond 21204 Account: R-0C1-6150

COHIrses, virz: Pulnsid ln'l‘owson.BalumoreCounty.Md..or..:eineachof_‘_successlve ) o0 Devilopment Manaoouy: o
R) South 45 degrees 20 minutes 16 seconds West R75.33 feet to byt ) £ iagen:ent

. ‘ A &
. Putsrnart ’S } KD]{/[ A 3te Vest Uhesejouke 2o noe - f 5 . %4
point designated 13 on said Plat, | Diswict weeks, the first publication appearing on ~ )a-) , 19 Tunsen, Muryland 21204 Acceunt: R-001-6130 ¢ .
a) North 47 degrees 43 minutes 38 seconds West 201.18 feet to o /’;)) PO
Number 'ty Y404 faNg ) L/y

noint. designated 14 on said Plat,
(;eé.

10) South 34 degrees 25 minutes 22 seconds West 1,47 feet to a
point. designated 15 on said Plat and
THE JEFFERSONIAN, #1100 — REVISTONS . X v ne v /,//M '

11) North 67 degrees 32 minutes 37 seconds West 1177.82 feet,.go''"
sard point of beginning, oL
L :"\,-"!' NEERPEte ,/,4\_,15 ~ O 40 %; Ay ﬁ%f—(/‘/l?/ % // /c/;?
L ZGAL AT, - TOWSON 0830 /o?
Legal Owner: }

i
7

Dete  5/13/94

i

i

! i
g

i

—

i'i
¢ |

o< 50, oy
o’ 52, 00

i
8
3

i
:

NOTE: THIS DESCRIPTION PREPARED FOR ZONING PURPOSES
INTENDED TO BE USED FOR CONVEYANCES OR AGREEMENTS.

1
E

Containing 19.0227 acres of land more or less. 3“.-
. ThC price R'E‘}‘"}-.-) Inc. o Wh]t’? Mars‘} 70, OO
L Petsmart - Price Chub Plaza (Pulaski lizhway) e

I5th Election Districe; 6th Councilmanic bistrict < ‘/I\—' 70 oA
S 5 739,00
(/,,_/44":‘ ’ ,7;;'{ ’k/{/{"‘l” K?Fo R Al

Lot By it i A
L A B AL e, 7 AR IP4) ROV S
AF g , /?./ AL /f t{ (PN G(/Y;’J,;,ﬁ?j;n%gmg $570.00
Please Make Checks Payable To: Baltlmon.éw‘nty HELIAADL 00 e S
0002648 |

i
I

:
!
it

iz
£

Check from Venahle, Rastier & Howard

CHECK NO.
VENABLE, BAETJER & HOWARD

JZAGSH I FAM [ CHRC
T ‘ - .".-' - H . T . r - +
OUR REF. NO. _YOlllmu SE NO. _m DATE  ; INVOICE AMOUNT _mouu PAID _ DISCOUNT TAKEN NET CHECK AMOUN T — S

16926:085878 5/20/94 $100.00
K&F Properties/Pulaski
Filing fee - Variance

¢ Q4 - H3 25 ®

Baltimore County Government .
Office of Zoning Administration

and Devclopment Management Baltimore County Government

Office of Zoning Administration
r0: J— and Development Management
May 19, 1994 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please foward billing to:
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

: 410) 887-3353
Towson, MD 21204 (410) . Barbara W. Ormord

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Venable, Baetijer & Howard Towson, MDD 21204

210 Allegheny Avenue (410) 887-3353

Towson, Maryland 21204 ar 12, 1504
aeccno 002633 . ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES Towman |
VENABLE, BAETJER & HOWARD

l NOTICE OF HEARING
) OUR REF.NO. | YOUR | ENO.[ IN : Baltimore County Zoning Requlations require that notice ba given to

the general public/neighboring property owners relative to property
which is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions . NOTICE OF HEARING
which require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting :
. a sign on the property and placement of a notice in at least one
05/11/94 $100.00 newspaper of general circulation in the County..

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing on the property identified herein in
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimare o
Comn Room 118, 0ld Courthouse Washi Towson
This offica will ensure that the legal requirements for posting and ty, will hold a public hearing on the property identified herein in ¢ » 400 ngton Avenuve, » Maryland 21204 as follows:

16926:110232 - K&F Properties/Pulaski
b L*g’\)‘ ‘ advertising are satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for : Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W, Chesapeske Avecus in Towson, Naryland 21204
v\

Baltimore County, Maryland the costs associated with these requirements. or

Room 118, 01d Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows: CASE NOWMBER: 94-412-SPHA (Item 424)
PAYMENT WILL BE MADE AS FOLLOWS: SE/S Pulaski Highway, 1219' $ of Nohrs Lape

CASE NUMBER: 94-432-SPHA (Item 424) o ; rics club Plaza
1} Posting fees will be accessed and paid to this office at the SE/S Pulaski Highway, 1219' S of Mohrs Lane 15th Election District - 6th Councilmanic
Posting fess vl e - Price Ci Plas Petitioner(s): The Price R.E.I.T., Inc. - White Marsh
15thtut ot - 6th . HEARING: FRIDAY, JUME 17, 1994 at 8:30 a.m. in Bm. 106 County Office Bldg.
Petitioner(s): The Price R.E.I.T., Inc. - White Marsh
HEARING: FRIDAY, JUME 17, 1994 at 8:30 a.m. in Rm. 106 County Office Bldg. special Yiearog 1o smod the plan In case #CR-91-364. )
Variance to permit 708 off-street parking spaces in lieu of the required 871 off-street parking spaces.

Revisions to Variance Request

2) Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come
from and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.
NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

Special Hearing to smend the plan in case #CR-91-364.
VariancetopenitMoff-ltmtwummmnmofthr-pimaﬂoff-mtpﬂian.

‘ F
ARNOLD JABLON, D , @L
B ey, VYA AT g et A L 1 i S i ey i |
' - For newspaper advertising:

COUNTY, MARYLAND = I‘ irctor
m““gne o R‘;:EPT ~‘5h2h7 - : Item No.: 40?4 ' o ldo;“’l
scenga: I : e 7 ‘
I S CASH _ petitioner: TAt frice, BE. LT, Ine. -LOh e Atavsh '

1/25/65

account 1281 ; Location: Friu Mub Flaza A la i f'ﬁckfv,w(\{ cc:  The Price R.E.I.T., Inc.

Robert A. Hoffman, Esq.

e £ ' PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
anount_$_ 4 0 (JLLY 7 .

: 9 ‘ NOTES: (1) ZOMWING SIGN & POST MUST BE RETURNED 70 RM. 104, 111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVRNUE ON THE NEARING DATX.
, L ) ‘ (2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIALE; POR SPECTAL ACCUMMODATIONS -

: . i Brmord ; PLEASE CALL 887-1353.

NE:  DBaibard L {3) FOR INFORNATION CONCERING ‘THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, COMTACT THIS OFFICE AT 887-1391.

R:to-‘-:mb Georer Villiams Stephens, Jr. & Associates, Inc,
F . - .

ADDRESS : 9110 AHH’\NHV '/41-{-0“,6’_ ' _ NOTES: (1) HEARTNGS ARE HAMDICAPPED ACCESSTRLE: FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
n) /(/(; (2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, PLEASE CALL 887-3391.
47150 = VERIFICATTON 4 . Tewomm, AMd 2| 204

Price Clubh Addirion B ¥ SMONE NUMBER: Y9 Y ~(p280
#B-2195306
C3al Sl uM S THRE :
e S it . . |
- vn.l-mﬂouonswmwuormmn ‘ 'HJST BE SUPPLIED yod e uufe

,'\\g Prinied with Saybasn trh
v |( “mm




37-414X -

89=407-X -

CR-91-364 -

§6-334=-SPH -

ZONING HISTORY
(Note: All loning Issues are Pertinent :=o Jarcel 1 ONLY)

Special Hearing for approving the use v the Prize Club of their whoie-
sale operation as a matter c: right in a ML Zone

Granted - June 11, 1986 subject to rollowing restrictions:
T. That at such time as Petitioners facility is in full operationr
verifiable records shall be maintained and available to Zoning
Enforcement Inspectors indicating that at least 55% of the dollar
volume of sales at any loca:zicn snall be to wholesale customers.
fcomplied with)

There shall be no free standing signs. The name painted on the
building shall be similar to that shown in the photograph marked
Petitioner's Exhibit 4. (complied with)

Special Exception for a service garage

Dismissed without prejudicz and the service garage as an accessory
use to the warehouse is approved April 24, 1987

Subject to the following restrictions-

7. The service garage operaticn shall be limited expressl: to the
changing, mounting, and balancing of tires for members of Pr.ce
only who have purchased tires from Price. No other service garage
services shall be provided at any time. (complied with)

Special Exception to use a portion of the Price Club property for a

service garage and to amend the previously approved site plan in Case
No. 87-414X.

Granted - May 8, 1989

Subject to the following restrictions which are conditions precedent
to the relief granted:

! The Petitioner may apply for its permit and be granted same upon
receipt of this Order; however, Petitlioner is hereby made aware

that proceeding at this time is at its own risk until such time

as the 30~-day appellate process from this Order has expired. If,
Sor whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would
be required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property
to its coriginal conditieon. (complied with)

Prior *o the issuance of any rermits, Petitioners shall submit

for review and approval bu the Office of Current Planning a revised
CRG Plan and a revised landscaping plan., (complied with)

Prior te the issuance of any buildinc and/or use permits, Petitioner
slhall submit for approval by the Zoning Commissioner and/or Deputy
Zoning Commissioner a revised si*e plan which includes the require-
ments of the Zoning 0Office and sets forth and addresses the restric-
tions of this Order. (compiied with)

Fecitioner shall comply with the requirements of the Department

of Environmental Protection and Resource Management, Bureau of
Water Quality, as set forth in their comments dated Fepruary 6,
1983, attached hereto and made a part hereof. (complied with)

fatronage of the service garage shall be limited to Price meabers
only. ({complied witl)

All service work perrormed in the service garage shall be limited

to light, mechanical work, including, but not limited to, tune-

ups and oil changes. (complied with)

No body or fender work shall be conducted on the premises. (complied
with)

At no time shall anv vehicies be stored overnight on the premises
{complied with}; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the terms and conditions of the Order issued
June 171, 1986 in Case No. 86-334-SPH and the Order issued April 24

1987 in Case No. 87-414-X shall remain in full force and effect, except as
herein modified.

PETITION FOR ZONING RECLASSIFICATION
TO RECLASSIFY HEREIN DESCRIBED PRCPERTY FROM AN ML-CS-1 AND
MI-IM ZONE 70 A BR-CS-! AND BR-IM ZONE AND FOR A SPECTAL
EXCEPTION TO USE THE HERYIN DESCRIBED PROPERTY FOR RETAIL
SALES OF AUTOMOTIVE PARTS AND SERVICE GARAGE.

GRANTED ~ NOVENSER 20, (991 SUBJECT TO THR POLLOWING RESTRICTION:

A LANDSCAPE PLAN SHALL 3 SUBNITTED TO TNE BALTINORE COUN™Y LANDSCAPE
PLANNER. THR PLAN SNOULD THEN BE FCRWARDED TO TNR DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF

THE OFFICE OF PLANNING & IONING PRIOR TO THNE ISSUANCE OF ANY BUILDING
PERMITS. SUASEQUENT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE DEPUTY DIRECTOR, INE FPETITICEER
SHALL PROVIDE A COPY OF THE APPROVED LANDSCAPR PLAN 10 TAE IORING OPFICE

TO ENSURL THAT IT BICONES A PART OF THE OFri"IAL FILE.

August 26,

James S. Kline
Proiect Planner

G.W. Stephens, Jr. & Associates, Tnc.
658 Kenilworth Drive
Suite 100

Towson, MD 21204

Development Requlations Exemption

Status for Proposed Minor Addition

to Price Club

SE Pulaski Highway and Mohrs Lane
15th Election District

Dear Mr. Kline:

This letter is in res

. ] ponse to your corres
confirmation that a propose pondence

d addition to the Price Club b
above referenced location would not require a revised or amend:d C.R.G

to its minor nature (a 3.6% +/- expansion),
was ?resented to the Development Review Committee
confirmed the following:

Tr_*e approval for Phase
however, since Phase 1 was construc
approval 1is vested.

I of the C.R.G.

ted prior to that date, the C.R.

An expired C.R.G may not be revi

. SV . sed

light of this lssue, the proposed improvements will be conor cren oo
from the current development

. requlations i -
minor commercial structure. Per Sectlon 26-171-(a)(7) as

. _Please be aware that well in advance of
appllcatzon._ the Zoning Office should be provided wit
further detail the Proposed use and how this use may

by Zoning Case #87-414-X, which severelv
the site.

h revised plans whi
possibly be effect

I trust that the information
o ‘ h set fort
sufficiently detailed and responsive to :

information or have any questions,

limited automobile service uses on

requesting a
ilding at the

_ due
The information as provided

on August 24, 1992, which

expired on 12/11/89;

G.
In

sidered exempt

any building permit

ch
ed

in this letter is
the request. If you need further

. lease i
Lewis at 887-3391 (FAX - 887-5703)_p do not hesitate to contact John

Very truly yours,

WO (T

W. Carl Richards, Jp.
Zoning Coordinator

RN A
N\ Ol
—~—— N "J.-\
: John L. Lewisﬂq
Planner II

(PARKING REQUIRED)
PEP BOYS SITE AREA

A. (PEP BOYS)
RETAIL = 18,820 S.F. @ 5/1000 S.F. = 94,1 P.S.

SERVICE = 3,538 S.F. @ 3.3/1000 S.F. = 11.78 P.S.

TOTAL = 105.88 OR 106 P.S.
PRICE CLUB SITE AREA

A, (PRICE CLUB) INCLUDING OUTSIDE PLANT SALES

RETAIL = 126,120 S.F. @ 5/1000 S.F. = 630.6 P.S.
SERVICE = 3,990 S.F. @ 3.3/1000 S.F. = 13.17 P.S.

(PETSMART)

RETAIL = 24,502 S.F. @ 5/1000 S.F. = 122.51 P.S5.

TOTAL = 766.28 OR 767 P.S.

(PARKING PROVIDED)

= 234 P.S.
= 492 P.S.

1. PEP BOYS SITE AREA
2. PRICE CLUB SITE AREA

TOTAL = 726 P.S.*

(*INCLUDES SERVICE BAYS)

(PARKING AVAILABLE)

IF PEP BOYS REQUIRES 118 P.S.

PROVIDED REQUIRED ON
RECLASS PLAN

PEP BOYS SITE 118 P.S.

234 P.S.
PROVIDED PEP BOYS
EXCESS

PRICE CLUB SITE 116 P.S.

(INCLUDES PETSMART)

492 P.S.

SITE DATA

SITE AREA((ROSS & NET)

EXISTING ZONING
ZONING Map
EXISTING Ust

PROPOSED USE

ELECTION DISTRICT

COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT

CENSUS TRACT

PROPERTY REFERENCE
OWNRR

DEED
PLAT
TAXACCOUNT #
FLOOR AREA RATIO
TOTAL FLOOR AREA = 176, 970SF =
GROSS AREA OF SITE 828.629 SF

FLOOR AREA RATIO PERMITTED
BUTLDING (OVERAGE WITH PAVING

AREA TO Bt VEGETATIVELY STABILIZED

PREVIOUS(RG PLAN
(COVERING THE ENTIRE PROPERTY)

CRG PLANFOR TIHE PEP BOYS
CURRENT PLANNING
STORM WATER MANAGEMENT

BUILDING REIGHT
PREVIOUS HEARINGS

EXISTING SIGNAGE

PROPOSED SIGNAGE

NO 100 YEAR FLOOD PLAINS.

NO HISTORIC BUILDINGS.

NO WETLANDS ON THE SITE.

NOT WITHIN CRITICAL AREA.

NO ARCHEQLOGICAL.

NO ENDANGERED SPECIES HABITAT.
NO HAZERDOUS MATERIALS.

SITE SERVED BY WATER AND SEWER.

EXCESS

PEP BOYS SITE

116 P.S.
AVAILABLE

608 P.S.

(PROVIDED 608 P.S.)/(REQUIRED 767 P.S.) = 79.3%

PAVING SHALL BE DURABLE AND DUSTFREE.
ALL PARKING SPACES SHALL BE PERMANENTLY STRIPED.

PRICE CLUB SITE
(INCLUDES PETSMART)

828.629 SF+/-

or 19.02 ACRES+/-

BR-IM. BR-CS-1

NE 61 & 6H
MEMBERSHIP OQUTLET
WITH OUTSIDE PLANT
SALES, RETAIL SALES &
SERVICE GARAGE
MEMBERSHIP OUTLET
WITH OUTSIDE PLANT
SALES, RETAIL SALES &
SERVICE GARAGE

#15

#6

451701

THE PRICE COMPANY
2657 ARAINE DRIVE
SAN DIEGO, CA 92117
7206/093 & 7132/001
SM. 62/129
22-00-005182

021

2.0 MAXIMUM

565.410 SF

or 12.98 ACRES

263,102 SF

or 6.04 ACRES

#86273

APPROVED 12/11/86
AMENDED 9/7/90 (W90-217)
# 91347 APPROVED 1/16/92
#XV - 435

PROVIDED BY EXISTING
FACILITY SHOWN ON PLAN

SEE ZONING HISTORY

THIS SHEET

IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION
413 AND ALL ZONING POLICIES
NON PROPOSED AT THIS TIME
HOWEVER, ANY FUTURE
SIGNAGE SHALL COMPLY WITH

SECTION 413 AND ALL ZONING
SIGN POLICIES

(PARKING AVAILABLE)

PROVIDED
234 P.S.

REQUIRED EXCESS
106 P.S.(9x$) 128 P.S.

M,
PEP BOYS

PROVIDED EXCESS AVATLABLE

492 P.S. + 128 P.S. 620 2.5.(Dkx\®)
Mk

(PROVIDED 620 P.S.)/(REQUIRED 767 P.S.) = 80.8%X

ZCONING MAP

SCALEL ! 17=1000"°

PETITIONER'S
EXHIBIT NO. =

PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION
FOR
PARKING VARIANCE

AND
SPECIAL HEARING
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GEORGE WILLIAM STEPHENS, JR. \ﬁ/’“\
AND ASSOCIATES, INC. YAy

CIviL ENGINEERS & LAND SURVEYORS ( G i
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658 KENILWORTH DRIVE, SUITE 100 N T
‘.
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. R
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 ay oG e
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(301) 825-8120 . M m(: ¢
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THE PRICE COMPANY R.E.LT. INC.-

WHITE MARSH
2657 ARIANE DRIVE
SAN DIEGO,CALIFORNIA 92117
(619) 581-4701

r

K&F DEVELOPMENT COMPANY
46010 MANEKIN PLAZA
SUITE 120, '
STERLING,VA.20166
(703)406-3300
(800)634-2890

PETSMART

PRICE CLUB PLAZA

BALTIMORE COUNTY.MD ELECT DISTR. 15
SCALE :1"=50" DATE MAY 2 1994
REVISED MAY 23 /99¢
SHT. & OFS
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GEORGE WILLIAM STEPHENS, JR,
AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

CIVIL. ENGINEERS & LAND SURVEYORS
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PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION
FOR ‘
PARKING VARIANCE

AND
SPECIAL HEARING .

Q059 /570

DEVELOPER
K&F DEVELOPMENT COMPANY

46010 MANEKIN PLAZA
SUITE 120,
STERLING.VA.20166
(703)406-3300
(800)634-2890

THE PRICE COMPANY R.E.LT. INC.-

WHITE MARSH
2657 ARIANE DRIVE
SAN DIEGO.CALIFORNIA 92117
(619) 581-4701

b,

PETSMART

PRICE CLUB PLAZA

BALTIMORE COUNTY MD ELECT DISTR 15

SCALE 17-%0" DATE: MAY S , 1994

BCEVISED , MAY 2 /994
SAT £ OF




§6-334-5PH -

85=-407-X -

ZONING HISTORY

(¥ote: All Zoning Issues are Pertinent to vLarcel 1 ONLY)

o =

sale operation as a matter ci right in a ML Zone
ranted = Jure 11, i9£6 subject to rfollowing restrictions:

7. Trat at such time as Petitioners facility is in full speration
verifiable records shall be maintained and available to Zoning
Enforcement Inspectors indicating that at least 55% of the dollar
volume of sales ar any locaticn shall be to wholesal2 customers.
(corplied with)

There shall be no free standing signs. The name painted on the
ruilding shall be siwmilar to that srown in the buotograph marked
Petitioner's Exhibit 4. (cocmplied with)

Special Exception for a service garage

Dismisged without prejudic: and the service Farage as an accessory
use to the warehouse is approved April 24, 1537

Subject to the following restrictions-

1. The service carage operation shall bs limited expressly to the
changing, mourting, and balancing of tires for members of Price
only who have purchased tires from Price.

- No other service garage
services shall be provided at any time.

(complied with)

Special Exception to use a portion of ths Price Ciub property for a

service carage and o amend the previcusly approved site plan in Case
No. a7+414X%,

Granted - May 8, 1989

Subject to the following restrictions which are conditions precadent
to the relief grancead:

7. e Petitioner may apply for its permit and be granted same upon

receipt of this Order; however, Petitioner is hereb; made aware
that proceeding at this time is at its own risk uatil such time

ag the 30-day appellate process from this Order has expired, IF,
‘or whatever rezson, this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would
Le reguired to return, and be responsible for returning

to its original cordition., (complied with)

Prior to the lsstance of any permits, Petitioners shall submit

for review and aporoval bu the Qffice of Cuyrrent Planning a revised
CRG Plan and a revised landscaging plan. {corplied with)

Prior to tke issuance of any buildirng and/or use permits, Petitioner
shall submit for approval by the Zoning Commissiorer and/cr Deputy
Zoning Comrissioner a revised si+te plan which includes the reguire-
menrs of the loning Office and sets forth and addresces the zést:ic-
tions ©f this Order. (complied with

Feritioner shall comply with the reguirements of tke Deparrment

of EZnvirormental Protection and Resource Managemert, Bureau of
Weter Quality, as set forth in tiheir cocmentc dated feoruary 6,
7323, attached kereto and made a part hereof. (complied with)
Facronage of the service garage shall be limited to Price mem:ters
cnly, (complied with)

all service work performed in the servica garage shall he limitad
to light, mechanical work, including, but nct limited to, tyre-
vps and oil changes. (complied with)

No zofy cr Ffender work shall be cornducted on tie premisss.
with)

At no time shall any vehicles be stored overnight on the Dremises
{complied with); and,

(cornlied

IT IS FURTYER

ORDIRED that the terms an? conditiocns of tie Order issucd
Juns 17,

1386 in Case No. 86-33/-SPH and the Order iIssued April 22
1887 In Case No. 87-4745-X skall remzin in full force and effect, except as
herein modified.

EETITION FOR ZONING RECLASSIFICACICN
CLASSIFY HZXEZIN DESCRIBZD PROPERTY FROM 2N ML-CS5-1 AND
2 ER-CS=1 AND BR=-IM ZONE AND FOR A SPICIAL

CRIXNTID ~ NOVEMEZR 22, 1591 SUBJEST TO X2 FOLLOYTIS RESTRICTION:

SCAFE PLAI SHALL o0 SUSNITITN To oap RILTIROIZ Ccobm®r XTI
AICER Tys PIAN SHOULD THEX BY FOIMARDID T YHR DEPUIY [pIFICTOR OF
mow OFPICE OF PLAXIZINS & ICATAGC PRICR T2 THI 125UALCE OF ANY BUILCIRG
FEQMITS. SUSSEOUSNT TO TUR APPROVRL CF THE LIPUSY LIFSCTOR, TH: PETITICHER
SHELL PROYVIDE A COPY OF THE APPAOVED LAXKDSCAPE PLAY TO TX: 2CAILG OFPICY
TO ENSURE THAT IT BICOKTS A PART OF THEZ OFFITIAL FILX.

Special Hearing for approving thke use by the Price Club of their wholie-

rning, said property

August 26,

James 5. Xline

Project Planner

C.9W. Stephens, Jr. & Asscociates, Irne.
658 Kenilworth Drive

Suicte 1GO

Towson, #D 21204

Develcpment Regulations Exemption

St £ L 5 i3
Status for P;ct,osed Miaor Additien

Xline:

—y L,
9y tfhls letter is in re:pcns? to  your correspondence requesting a
contirmation that a proposed addition to the Price Club bui‘c‘:irg at the

iiove‘etrere.renced location weuld nort require a revised or amended C.R.G. due

: ; o _ : .R.G.

| ils minor nature (a 3.€% +/- éxhanxion). The information as provided

was preserted to the Ceveloprent Reviey Cermittee on August 24 1392, n
P 22 .

cenfirmed the following: wnlch

Tle approval for Phase I '
_ )3 T = of the C.R.G. expire H
hawever, since Phase I was constructed pricr to that —Eal.t;:d 03‘22/(%:15\/’82‘

[agajeds " . - » -
- g. < tha F o el s ot 00T P = lt - od o 31 area T

=

from  the current develermen lati

. urren ement  regulaticns per Secets -173

minor ccrmercial strucrure. g Cticn 26-17i-({a)(7) as a

Please be aware
aoplication, thas
furiier cetail the propose
Ly Zoning Case #87-414-%, w
the site.

t well in advance of

ice sl-_:o:c;ld be provided with revised plans which
Sé anc how this use may possibly bta effected
tick saveraiv limited autorobile sa2rvice uses on

tha
Zening Qff
du
h

any building permit

o I trust that ttre information set forth
sufficiently detailed and responsive to the request
information or have any guestions, 2
Lewis at B837-3291 {7ax - €87-5708).

in this letter ig

: If you need further
Please do not hesitate +o contact Jchn

Very truly vours,

AQ T

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Coordinator

(PARKING REIQUIRED)
PEP BOYS SITE AREA

A, (PEP BOYS)
RETAIL = 18,820 S5.7. @ 5/1000 S.F.
SERVICE = 3,538 S.F. € 3.3/1000
TOTAL = 105.883 OR 106 P.S.

PRICE CLUB SITE AREA

A. (PRICE CLU3) INCLUDING OUTSIDE PLANT SALES -
RETAIL = 126,120 S.F. € 5/1000 S.F. = 630.6 P.5.
SERVICE = 3,9%9C S.F. <& 3.3/1000 s.¥. = 13,17 P.S.

NEN ReCEWVING AREA ~ Q2005F & Sfiena 5F. = 49400719

B. (PETSMART)

RETAIL = 24,502 S.F. @ 5/1000 S.F. = 122.51 P.S.

TOTAL = $66:28 CR 78T P.S.
Big- 28 G655

(PARXIXG PROVIDED)

PEP BJOYS SITE ARZIA 234 P.S5.
PRICE CLUB SITZ ARZIA = #83-P.5,
5«4l

FI5 P.S.*
175 Ps

(*INCLUDES SERVICE BAYS)

TOTAL

(PARKING AVAILABLE)
IF PEP BOYS REQUIRES 118 P.5.

REQUIRED ON
RECLASS PLAN
118 P.S,

PROVIDED

PEP BOYS SITE 234 P.S.
PROVIDED PEP BOYS
ZXCESs

PRICE CLUB SITE “4%¥ P.S. 116 P.S.

(INCLUDES PETSMART) 41
+ NEw  Relenhine pRren

SITE DATA

SITE AREA(GROSS & NET)

EXISTING ZONING
ZONING MAP
EXISTING USE

PROPOSED USE

ELECTION DISTRICT #15

{'OUNC.LMANIC DISTRICT #6

CENSUS TRACT 4517.01

PROPERTY REFERENCE
OWNER

DEED 7206/093
PLAT
TAX ACCOUNT # o

FLOOR AREA RATIO 1861705C 0.1
TOTAL FLOOR AREA =  136:8400F = 0-21
GROSS ARFA OF SITE  828.629 SF

FLOCR AREA RATIO PERMITTED

BUILDING COVERAGE WITH PAVING

20 MAX

AREA TO BE VEGETATIVELY STABILIZED

~
PREVIOUS CRG PLAN 7 86273

(COVERING THE ENTIRE PROPERTY)

CRG PLAN FOR THE PEP BOYS
CURRENT PLANNING
STORM WATER MANACEMENT

JUILDING HEIGHT
PREVIOUS HEARING

EXISTING SIGNAGE

PRCOPOSED SIGNAGE

NO 100 YEAR FLOOD PLAINS.

NO HISTORIC BUILDINGS.”

NO WETLANDS ON THE SITE.

NOT WITHIN CRITICAL AREA.

NO ARCHEOLOGICAL.

NO ENDANGERED SPECIES HABITAT.

NO HAZERDOLS MATERIALS.

SITE SERVED BY WATER AND SEWER.

PAVING SHALL BE DURABLE AND DUSTFREE.

ALL PARKING SPACES SHALL BE PERMANENTLY STRIPE!Y.

FORWING TRROLATION

RuTo
vERVILE
BAY {:.\'.')

RETHlL:-
¢F)
103, 20
le, 2o0

EXI5UNG THE RUCE cLun 3,270

EXISTING
SALES

OUTSIRE  PLAnT

ARER
Ex(STING  THE PEP  poYs '8, 820
gd 502

69, 44

EXLGTING TETHMART

ToTAL

£X PARKING 5SPACES
REQUIRED

QetAr. 169, k2 st € 5 T5[i000

3ERVICE RBRREDP

SPRCES REQUIRED < cRLLuLpTioN

TOTAL

g 94 - 432 5PN

TotAL  Sppees

QROPOSED
TOTht SPACES
PARMKING

PROVIDCE >

RODYTVON
REQVIRED
REQUIRED ¢
Ex|5TING
¢ RoPOSED

VSES
D3eS
TOTAL

FaRKING FrROVIDED

EXCZSS

PEP BOYS SITE
116 P.S.

AVAILASLE

668 P.S5. PRICE CLUB SITE
697 (INCLUDES PETSMARY)

(PROVIDED &8¢ P.S5.)/(REQUIRED 7% P.S.) = 79737

657 g6

80.507e

THE PRICE COMPANY
2657 ARAINE DRIVE
SAN DIEGO, CA 92117

S M. 62/129
22-00-005182

565,410 SF

or 12.98 ACRES
353,102 SF

or 6.04 ACRES

APPROVED 12/11/86
AMENDED 9/7/20 (W90-217)
£91347 APPROVED 1/16/92
#XV -435

PROVIDED BY EXISTING
FACILITY SHOWN ON PLAN

7, 523 ¢¢ @ 3.3 i00esE

9 80C ST ReTAlC
9‘8005F 7] Q.PS(‘OOOSF

828629 SF+/-

or 1902 ACRES+/-
BR-IM, BR-CS-1

NE 6l & 6H
MEMJERSHIP OUTLET
WITH QOUTSIDE PLANT
SALES, RETAIL SALLES &
SERVICE GARAGE
MEMBERSHIP QUTLET
WITH OQUTSIDE PLANT
SALES RETAIL SALES &
SERVICE GARAGE

& 7132/001

INUM

-

mp—

SRIOS

C.R.3.5

SEE ZONING HISTORY

THIS SHEET

IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION
413 AND ALL ZONING POLICIES
NON PROPOSED AT THIS TIME
BOWEVER, ANY FUTURE
SIGNAGE SHALL COMPLY WITH

SECTION 413 AND ALL ZONING
SIGN POLICIES

TOTHL
(s¢)

W3 910
16, LoO

22,3586

24,502
176,470

oF T gy, 2

- 2440

g12.c5 = B73

126
126

<49

126
{9
116

(PAPKING AVAILABLE)

PROVIDED
234 P.S.

REQUIRED
106 P.S.

PEP BOYS
PROVIDED EXCESS AVATILABLE

541 £69
5% P.S. + 128 P.S. 620 P.S.

EXCESS
128 P.S.

¢ o 816 g2.07,
(PROVIDED #2¢ P.S.)/(REQUIRED 767 P.S.) = 86=8%

ZONING MAP

SCALE ! 171000 "

CLANS APPROVED
OFFICESC) FlpANNING & ZONING

Z ,21‘;95‘

SEE / SPRLIND JINTENT LT

PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION
FOR
PARKING VARIANCE

AND
SPECIAL HEARING

niittiEty,

L)
A

AND ASSOCIATES, INC. AN

CIVIL EMGINZERS & LAND SURVEYORS

658 KEMILWORTH DRIVE, SUITE 160
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

(301) 825-8120

fr s v e - L - ———

FLA

GEORGE WILLIAM STEPHENS, JR. S

LY

[}

e
7

o

hY

[ABRTY)

RETINTITILA

GWNER\PETITIONER
THE FRICE COMPANY R.E.LT. INC.-
WHITE MARSH
2657 ARIANE DRIVE

SAN DIEGO,CALIFORNIA 92117
(619) 581-4701

DEVELOPER

K&F DEVELOPMENT COMPANY
46010 MANEKIN PLAZA
SUITE 120,
STERLING,VA.20166
(703)406-3300
(800)634-2890

PETSMART

PRICE CLUB PLAZA

BALTIMORE COUNTY MDD ELECT DISTR. 15

SCALE . I"=50" DATE. A4y 2 1954
BEISED APAY 25 199

SHT. S OF2

Rey ¢/1t-/ad Jsr
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VARIANCE 15 REQUESTED FROM
SECTION 909.6.4°8 B.C.2.& 70
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SEACES IV LIEY OF THE PERLUIFEDN
873 OFF-STREET PARKING SPACES
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SCALE [ 1" =50 ADODLF FISHERP
N/F
IRVIN F.NAKWNKINS |R. £7 AL,

| | prgii PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION
THIS PLAT 15 INTENDED FOL 6719711 2

InND SMOULO wOF e V€D VACANT- HOODED PARKING VARIANCE
e comaey A"/’w_ g OUTLINE .wgug HEREON TAKEN FROM -
OATA FURNISHED BY GEORGE W. STERKENS. I
PROPERITY SPECIAL ACLEEMENTS, .
~ 0‘; ': ; Z’; f’: GrVNING PERMITS Of2 CONSTRUCTION.
N .

AND ASSOC/ATES , INC,
£ #2335 12

L]

~

AND

. R N I T "“_“SPE:DI‘LmumIG !
| ST, | QWNERPETITIONER | DEVELOPER PETSMART
GEORGE WILLIAM STEPHENS, JR, Y THE PRICE COMPANY R.E.LT. INC.- K&F DEVELOPMENT COMPANY
AND ASSOCIATES, INC. < ot SR N .
CIVIL ENGINEERS & LAND SURVEYORS J S—

658 KENWLWORTH DRIVE, SUHTE 100
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

{301) B25-8120

WHITE MARSH OO e a2, A PRICE CLUB PLAZA

SAN DIEGO.CALIFORNIA 92117 STERLING.VA.20166 |
' (703)406-3300 o e
(619) 5813701 (800)634-2890 SCALE :1”=50 DATE: MAY 2 . 1994

BEVISEO . MAY &3 /994
‘ | | | SHEELT |\ OF 2 B AA

BALTIMORE COUNTY.MD ELECTDISTR IS
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pyagiiriind PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION
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N EP0F 0. .35 : ?

£ #2335 11
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AND ASSOCIATES, INC. | :

o it Eu ELOPMENT COMPANY PRICE CLUB PLAZA

. - AALTIMORE COUNTY MD ELECT DISTR 18
638 KENILWORTH DRIVE, SINTE 100 ‘ "'mﬂlAnllT m o SCALE 1 -0’ DATE. MAY & . 1994
(301) B25--8120 . (619) 5814701 A ROMD: i C REVISED . MAY 17, 1994
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87-414X -

CR~91-364 -

SONING RISTORY

{Note: All loning Issues are Pertinent :o varcel ' ONLY)

§6-334-SPH - Special Hearing for approving the use bu ctie Pr:ice Club of their whole-

sale operation as a matter ct right in a ML Zone
Granted - June 11, i9€6 subject to rollowing restrictions:

T. That at such time as Petitioners facility is in full operation
verifiable records shall be maintained and available to Zoning
Enforcement Inspectors indicatine that at least 55% of the dollar
volume of sales at any locaticn snall be to wholesale customers.
(complied with)

There shall be no free standing signs. The name painted on the
building shall be similar to that shown in the photograph marked
Petitioner's Bxhibit 4. (complied with}

Special Exception for a service garage

Dismissed without prejudicz and the service garage as an aCCasSsOry
use to the warehouse is approved April 24, 1987

Subject eo the following restrictions-

1. The service garage operation shall be limited expressly to the
changing, mounting, and balancing of tires for members of Price
only who have purchased tires from Price. No other service garage
services shail be provided at any time. (complied with)

Special Exception to use a portion of the Price Club property for a
sService garage and to amend the previously approved site plan in Case
No. 87-414X.

Granted ~ May 8, 1989

Subject to the following restrictions whick are conditions precedent
to the relief granted:

The Patiticner may apply for its permit and be granted same upon
receipt of this Order; however, Patitioner is hereby mades aware
that proceeding «t this time is at ics own risk until such time

as the 30-day appellate process from thig Order has expired. If,
Ior whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would
be rsquired to return, and be responsible for returning, said property
to its original condition. (complied with)

Prior to the issuance of any permits, Petitioners shail submit

for review and approval bu the Office of Current Planning a revised
CRG Plan and a revised landscaping plan. (complied with)

Prior to the issuance of any building and/or use permits, Petitioner
shall submit for approval by the Zoning Commissioner and/or Deputy
Zoning Commissioner a revised si*e plan which includes the require-
ments of the lZaning Office and sets forth and addresses the restcric-
tions of this Order. complied with)

Fetitioner shall comply with the requiremsents of the Department

of Environmental Protection and Resource Managessnt, Buresu of
Water Quality, as set forth in their commsnts dateld Feoruary 6,
1989, attached hereto and made a part hereof. (compiied with)
fatronage of the sgervice garage shall be limited to Price members
only. (complied with)

All service work pertformed in the service garage shall be limived

to light, mechanical work, including, but not limited to, tupe—

ups and oil changes. (complied with)

No body or fender work shall be conducted on the premises. (complied
with)

At no time shall any vemicles be stored overnight on the rremises
(complied with); and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the terms and conditions of the Order issued
June 17, 1986 in Case No. 856-334-SPH and the Order issued April 24

1987 in Case No. 87-414-X shall remain in full force and effect, except as
herein modified.

PETITION FOR ZONING RECLASSIFICATION
70 RECLASSIFrY HEREIN DESCRIBED PROPERTY FROM AN NL-CS5-1 AND
ML-IM ZOWNE ™0 A BR-CS-! AND BR-IM ZONE AND FOR A SPECIAL
EXCEPTION TO USE THE HEREIN DESCRIBED PROPERTY FOR RETAIL
SALES OF AUTONOTIVE PARTS AND SERVICE GARAGE.

GRANTED -~ NOVENRER 20. (991 SURJECT 7O THR FOLLOWING ASSTRICTION:

A LANDSCAPE PLAN SNALL 48 SUBNITTED 7O TRE JALTINOAR CONNTT LASDE:AFS
PLANSER. THE PLAN SNOULE THEN PR FORMARDED 1O TH% DEPVWTY DINECTOR OF

THE OFPICK OF PLANRING & BORING PRIOR 1O TNE ISSUANCE OF ANY BUILDIDG
PERNITS. SUBSEQURNT TC TWE APPROVAL OF TNS DEPUTY OIRECTOR, TNE MYITIONES
SNALL PROVIDE A COPY OF THR APPROVED LANGSCAPE PLAN TO THS 3ONING OFPFICE

10 INSURE TNAT IT BECORES A PART OF TNE OFFI°IAL rliz.

James S. Kline
Project Planner
G.W. Stephens, Ir. & Assgociate z
, s Jr. i &, Inc,
638 Kenilworth Drive
Suite 100

Towson, MD 21204

RE: Development Regulations Exemption
Status for Proposed Minor Addition
to Price Club

SE Pulaski Highway and Mohrs Lane
15th Election Districr

Dear Mr. Kline:

This letter is

in response to Your correspondenc requ i

L] t
confirmation that roposed addition to the Price Club huild.u.;; ::q th:
facca on would not require a revised or amended C.R.G dus

. . - . . L] - -
vas presenteq to o (a 3.6% +/ sxpansion). The information a8 provided

cont the folloui::‘lmt Review Committee on August 24, 1992, which

T™e approval for Phagse I
of the C.R.G. i H
however, since Phase I was constructed Prior to 1.'Jut:“:pw.cl “trecone
al_:proval is vested. An expired C.R.G

light of thig issue, v

from the current
MiNOor commercial

Please
applicacion,

by Zoning Case % Use may possibly be effected
the site. limited automobile service uses on

I truat that th
SUEficiently detailed and resmeiero. Sof fOFth in this letter s

information or have any m“mnuvo to the request. If you need further

ions, pl
Lewis at 87-3391 (FAX - Bav-5708). o o oC "esitate to contect John

Very truly yours,

WO re

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
2oning Coordinator

N O SL
oo Y

Planner ¥T

Lot

ILLLI TR
oo

GEORGE WILLIAM STEPHENS, JR.
AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

CIVIL ENGINCERS & LAND SURVEYORS

658 KENWWORTH DRIVE, SUITE 100
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
(301) 825-8120

ISTING THE PRICE CLUB

ISTING OUTSIDE PLANT
SALES AREA®**

STING THE PEP BOYS

PROPOSED PETSMART
DTAL

JOTAL PARKING SPACES REOUIRED
RETALL 169,442 S.F.@ SSPACES/1,0008 F.
SERVICE BAY AREA 7,528 S.F.@3.3SPACES/1, 0005 F.

TOTAL SPACES REQUIRED
TOTAL SPACES PROVIDED
*VARIANCE REQUIRED

* * EXISTING OUTSIDE PLANT SALES AREA SHALL BE RELOCATED TO SOUTH
'CORNER OF PARKING LOT PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF OCCUPANCY PERMITFOR

PETSMART. |

ALL PARKING SPACES ARE MINIMUM OF $.5'x 18 o
ALL HANDICAPPED PARKING SPACES ARE BQUIVALENT OF 13'21¥°
¢ NOTE: | "

828,629 SF+/-

or 19.02 ACRES+/-
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PETITION FOR VARIANCE
SE/S Pulaski Highway
1219 8 of Mohrs Lane
(Price Club Plaza)

i15th Election District
6th Councilmanic District

The Price R.E.1.u4., Inc.-
White Marsh,

Petitioner
* * w

BEFORE THE

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

BALTIMORE COUNTY

CASE NO. 94-432-5PHA

* *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a

Petition for Variance filed by the owner of the subject property,

The Price R.E.I.T., Inc. - White Marsh, ("the Petitioner"). The

Petitioner requests relief from Section 409.6.A.2 of the Baltimore

County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.2Z.R.")} to permit 726 off-street

parking spaces at the Price Club Plaza in lieu of the required 873

off-street parking spaces.

Appearing on behalf of the Petitioner was John I. Elias with

K & F Development Co., a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Price Club

R.E.I.T. - White Marsh and Thomas Poole with PetsMart, the proposed

new use. Also present were James S. Kline, an engineer with G.W.

Stephens and Associates, the firm which prepared the site plan, and

Mickey A. Cornelius, a traffic engineer with The Traffic Group,

Inc., who prepared an analysis of the existing and proposed on-site

parking conditions. The Petitioner was represented by Robert A.

Py

X

> Hoffman, Esquire. There were no protestants present.

Testimony indicated that the subject property is commercially

SN
\\Siféaned BR-IM and BR-CS-1 and consists of approximately 19 acres. It
S

13 Lot No. 1 of the overall tract known as the Price Club Plaza

Baltimore County Government
Zoning Commissioner
Office of Planning and Zoning

Suite 113 Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-4386

June 27, 1994

Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire
Venable, Baetjer & Howard
210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING AND VARIANCE
SE/S Pulaski Highway, 1219' S of Mohrs Lane
(Price Club Plaza))
15th Election District - 6th Councilmanic District
The Price R.E.I.T., Inc., White Marsh - Petitioner

Case No. 94-432-SPHA

Dear Mr. Hoffman:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in. the
above-captioned matter. The Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance
have been granted in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavor-
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on
f{iling an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and Development

Management office at 887-3391.
| \ﬁztj;zours '

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
. Deputy Zoning Commissioner
TMK:bjs for Baltimore County

¢c: Mr. Joseph K. Kornwasser, President, K & F Development
46010 Manekin Plaza, Suite 120, Sterling, VA 20166

People's Counsel

j/k

Punted on Aoecycled Pager

ILING

o)

ORDER RECEIVED/F
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Vi

7

Y/

Northeast (the "Plaza"). A mixture of retail businesses are located
at the Plaza which was initially constructed in the late 1980's.
Among the major retail stores currently located at the Plaza are the
Price Club, Home Depot, the Pep Boys and the Sports Authority. The
Petitioner recently entered into a lease with PetsMart, a large
retail pet store, for a portion of the Plaza that is directly
adjacent to the Price Club store. As indicated above, the subject
property is a separate lot (Lot No. 1) and currently has two retail
uses, The Price Club and the Pep Boys. PetsMart is proposing to
construct an approximately 24,300 sq. ft. retail facility at this
location as is shown more particularly on the Plat to Accompany
Petition for Variance submitted as Petitioner‘s Exhibit 1 at the
hearing.

Testimony proffered on behalf of the Petitioner indicated that
the addition of the PetsMart pet store would result in an increase
in the square footage of retail space on the property, thus changing
the required amount of parking. Testimony was proffered on behalf
of Mr. Kline as to the amount of spaces required under the Zoning
Regulations (873 spaces) as well as the amount proposed after the
addition of the PetsMart (726 spaces). Testimony proffered on
behalf of Mr. Elias stated that, notwithstanding the addition of

etsMart, more than enough parking existed on site to accommodate
he volume of customers generated by the Plaza. This testimony was
orroborated by the parking analysis prepared by Mr. Cornelius of

e Traffic Group which concluded that even during the Plaza’s peak

emand for parking (Saturday afternoons), only 65% of the available

o o igF

Petition for Variance

(AND SPECIAL HEARING)
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at Price Club Plaza, Pulaski Highway
which is presently zoned BR-TM —

——— e

LRyinS>

ThlsPeﬁﬁot.leeﬁlothhmomceof Zoning Administration & Development Management,
The undersigned, legdowner(s)oﬂhepropeﬂysi!uminwmecwmwhichisdescﬁbedinmedescdp(ionnﬂdpldmxbed
heteto and made a part hereol, hereby petition Tor a Variance from Section(s)

Variance from Section 409.6.A.2 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
to permit 7 off-street parking spaces in lieu of the required 871
off-stree arking spaces. And a special hearing to amend the plan in Case**

Baltimore Caunty, 10 the Zoning Law of Baftimore Courdy; for the following reasons: (indicate hardship of
,72[ **Number CR-91-364.

To be determined at hearing.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
i, orwe, .gmetowwd above Varisnce advertising, posting, eic.. upon filing of this petition, and fuither agree 10 and are o
be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Battimore County adopled pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County

Ve do Rolemnly dectase syl i, undier the penetics of pedury, that we a%e the
tegal awnerls) of Ve Which it The subject of his Petiion, =

Legat ~The/ Price R.E.I.T., Inc. -
‘ fe Marsh

ﬂmcﬁ-\ ‘

By: \ {

Sgnawe JO 5 . Kornwasseér, Pre

(Type or Prst

State Zipcode Swgnature ¥
Aoy bon Pettonar. c/o K & F Development

Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire 46010 Manekin Plaza, Suite 120
(Tyza of reind Name)

Addvets Kh Phane No.
Sterling, Virginia 20166 1-800-634-2890
Cay Sute Zwpcode

un.mumnmdu;am,cwmmum
0 he contacied.

Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire
féwson, Maryland 215G3% e 210 ALIEgheny Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204 494-6200

C Sale 2uppcode Addvess Phomne No.
L]
OFFICE LUSE On vy SN

J"" f “":-V ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARNG

\ whsvadebie tor Hearng

210 Allegheny Avenue 494-6200

e Fothows

k\\~_,,!; :;mun-w

parking spaces were utilized. With regard to the number of spaces
for the subject property (Lot No. 1), the figures were even more
dramatic with only 60% of spaces being utilized at peak demand.
Overall, the average parking occupancy for Saturday was only 45%.
Thus, Mr. Cornelius’s testimony was that the proposed PetsMart would
not create an adverse impact on parking conditions at the site.

Under Maryland law, an area variance may be granted where
strict application of the zoning regulations would cause practical
difficulty to the petitioner and his property. McLean v. Soley, 270
Md. 208 (i973). To prove practical difficulty for an area variance,
the Petitioner must meet the following:

(1) Whether strict compliance with the requirement
would unreasonably prevent the use of the property for a

permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily
burdensome;

(2) Whether the grant would do substantial injustice
to the applicant as well as other property owners in the
district or whether a lesser relaxation than that applied
for would give substantial relief; and

(;) Whether relief can be granted in such fashion that
the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and public
safety and welfare secured.

, 22 Md. App.
28 (1974).

I find it clear from the testimony that if the variances are
gFanted, such use, as proposed, will not be contrary to the spirit
ok the Zoning Regulations and will not result in any injury to the
prlic good. After due consideration of the testimony and evidence

lesented, I find that practical difficultly or unreasonable

ship will result if the variance is not granted. It has been

' ® o d22

Petition for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at Price Club Plaza, Pulaski Highway

whilch is presently zoned BR-IM & BR-CS-~1

Variance from Section 409.6.A.2 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
to permit 709 off-street parking spaces in lieu of the required 872
off-street parking spaces.

of the Zoni i i i ; . . - .
et «d?WdeeCom.bﬂmehwdmemw.luhMmgfemns:(’mdocatehuds'lip‘o(

fuxnnysmobepoaedamdammnhedasmeaﬁbedbyZbdngRq;ﬂahns
©Of we, agree (0 pay expenses of above Variance advertising, poseting, etc., of this petition, fucther
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Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire 46010 Manekin Plaza, Suite 120
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gé 4 ég , BY: LPU) Sterling, Virginia 20166 L-800-634-2890
5 Cay ;
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est j igti
ablished that the existing parking on site is fully developed and

th
at accordingly the Petitioner is limited in the amount of parking

that can be provided. Moreover,

based upon the fact that there ig
presently a substantial degree of unutilized parking on the

property, it is clear that the requirements from which the

P .
etitioner seeks relief would unduly restrict the use of the

P .
etitioner’s land unless the requested variance is granted

public health, safety or general welfare,

Thus, I find that the

ranti iti
g ng of the Petitioner’s request is in strict harmony with the

§pirit and intent of the Zoning Requlations

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and

public hearing on thig Petition held, and for the reasons stated
e

herein, the variance requested should be granted

THEREF
ORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for

Baltimore County this glvl\day of

June’

subject to the following restriction:

1 Co
(1) The Petitioner may apply for its building permit

der; however,
ding at such
appellate process fro

whatever reason this Orad i
’ er
herein shall be rescinded 18 reversed, the relief granted

%%/44%

TIMOTHY M/ KOTROCO

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County
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to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
fox the property located at Price Club Plaza, Pulaski Highway

which is presently zonsd BR-IM & BR-(CS-1

The undersigned, tegal owner(s) of the i C i
property situate in Baltimore
hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)
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to permit 709 off-street parking spac

d::gffstreet parking spaces.
oning Regulations of Baltimore County, 1o th i i Cou:
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